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Proper use
The inverter converts direct current into alternating current. This can be used as follows: 

 n For self-consumption 

 n For feed-in into the public grid 

The device may only be used in grid-connected photovoltaic systems within the permissible power range 

and under the permissible ambient conditions. The device is not intended for mobile use.

Inappropriate use may lead to injury or even death for the user or third parties. Material damage to the device 

and other equipment can also occur. The inverter may therefore only be used for its intended purpose.

All components fitted on the inverter or in the PV system must satisfy the standards and guidelines that ap-

ply in the country of installation.

Exclusion of liability
Any use that differs from that described under “Proper use“ or goes beyond the stated intended purpose, is 

considered inappropriate. The manufacturer accepts no liability for any damage resulting from this. Modifica-

tions to the inverter are prohibited. The inverter may only be used if it is safe to operate and is in a technically 

perfect condition. Any instance of misuse will result in the termination of the warranty, guarantee and general 

liability of the manufacturer.

Only a qualified electrician may open the device. The inverter must be installed by a trained electrician (ac-

cording to DIN VDE 1000-10 or BGV A3 accident prevention regulations or an internationally comparable 

standard) who is responsible for observing the applicable standards and regulations.

Work that could affect the electrical power system of the relevant energy supply company at the site of the 

solar power feed-in, may only be carried out by qualified electricians expressly authorised (licensed) by the 

energy supply company. This includes changes to the factory-preset parameters. The installer must always 

observe the regulations of the energy supply company.

Factory settings may only be changed by qualified electrical installers or persons with at least comparable or 

higher technical qualifications, e.g. foremen, technicians or engineers. When doing so, all requirements are to 

be observed.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
The inverter may only be installed, maintained and repaired by a trained and qualified electrician. 

The electrician is responsible for ensuring that the applicable standards and regulations are observed and 

implemented. Work that could affect the electrical power system of the relevant energy supply company 

at the site of the solar power feed-in, may only be carried out by qualified electricians expressly authorised 

(licensed) by the energy supply company.

This includes changes to the factory-preset parameters.
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1 General information 

Thank you for choosing an inverter from KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH! We wish you  
consistently good energy yields with the inverter and your photovoltaic system. 

If you have any technical questions, please call our service hotline: 

 Germany and other countries 1 
+49 (0)761 477 44 - 222 

 Switzerland 
+41 32 5800 225 

 France, Belgium, Luxembourg  
+33 16138 4117 

 Greece 
+30 2310 477 555 

 Italy 
+39 011 97 82 420 

 Spain, Portugal 2 
+34 961 824 927 

 Turkey 3 
+90 212 803 06 26 

 
1 Language: German, English 
2 Language: Spanish, English 
3 Language: English, Turkish 
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2 General information 

These instructions contain information for the safe use of the inverter and all the infor-
mation that a specialist needs for setting up, and the operator needs for operating the in-
verter. When installing other components (e.g. PV generator, wiring), follow the instructions 
of the respective manufacturer. 

The PIKO MP plus inverters are available in various models for different power classes. 
Except for the PIKO MP plus 3.0-2, 3.6-2, and 4.6-2, all the inverters are designed to be 
connected to one PV generator. The PIKO MP plus 3.0-2, 3.6-2, and 4.6-2 inverters are 
suitable for the connection to two PV generators. 

2.1 Types 
The PIKO MP plus inverters are available in the following models: 

• PIKO MP plus 1.5-1 

• PIKO MP plus 2.0-1 

• PIKO MP plus 2.5-1 

• PIKO MP plus 3.0-1 

• PIKO MP plus 3.0-2 

• PIKO MP plus 3.6-1 

• PIKO MP plus 3.6-2 

• PIKO MP plus 4.6-2 

2.2 Accessories 
Ask for possible accessories, options, suitable PV generators, and installation material at 
the installer's or at KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH. 

2.3 Documents 
Data sheets, country tables, and certificates are available in the download area of the 
KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH homepage. 

2.4 Monitoring portal 
The KOSTAL (PIKO) Solar Portal monitoring portal of KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH offers 
online monitoring of the PV system at no charge: www.kostal-solar-portal.com 

http://www.kostal-solar-portal.com/


EN 

8 © 2018 KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH 

2.5 Scope of delivery 

 
1 Inverter 
2 Mounting plate 
3 AC plug 

 4 DC plug (one pair per DC connection) 
5 Sealing cap (3 units) 
6 Installation and operating instructions 

2.6 Labelling 

 

1 Type plate 
2 Safety marks 
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2.7 Type plate 

 

 

1 Manufacturer address 
2 "Protection Class II" symbol 
3 Technical data of the AC output 
4 Standard for grid monitoring 
5 Barcode (for internal purposes) 
6 Degree of protection 
7 Technical data of the DC input 
8 Item number and product name 

 

2.8 EU Declaration of Conformity 
The products described in this document comply with the applicable European directives. 
Find the certificates on our website: www.kostal-solar-electric.com/download. 
 

2.9 Abbreviations 

Abbreviation Description 

AC Alternating Current 

DC Direct Current 

DHCP Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (automatic connection of the 
device to an existing network) 

DNS Domain Name System (name of the IP address) 

MSD Mains monitoring with allocated Switching Devices (internal grid 
monitoring of the inverter) 

LAN Local Area Network 

MAC Media Access Control (device address) 

http://www.kostal-solar-electric.com/download
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Abbreviation Description 

MPP Maximum Power Point 

MPP tracker Regulates the power of the connected module strings to the MPP 

PV Photovoltaics (technology for the conversion of solar energy into 
electrical energy) 

RTU Remote Terminal Unit 

SELV Safety Extra Low Voltage 

TCP/IP Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol 
 

3 Safety 

 NOTE  
Any repair work may only be carried out by the manufacturer's customer  
service department. 

 

3.1 General safety instructions 

• This document must be kept to hand at the site of use of the inverter.  
In case of a change of ownership pass on the document with the inverter. 

• This document must have been read and understood in full before installing and using 
the inverter.  

• Incorrectly connected components may cause damage to the inverter. 

• If one of the following components is damaged, immediately take the inverter out of  
operation and disconnect it from the grid and the PV generators: 

- Inverter (not functioning, visible damage, smoke, penetration of liquid etc.) 

- Cables 

- PV generators 

• Do not switch on the system again until it has been repaired and checked by a suitably 
qualified and authorised technical specialist. 

• Dangerous voltages may be present for up to 10 minutes after disconnecting the  
inverter from the voltage sources. 

• Disconnect inverter from both voltage sources (power grid and PV generator) prior to 
any work on the inverter. 

• Always carry out the measures described in this document in the specified sequence. 
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• Do not change nor remove any factory-applied labels on the inverter. 

• Do not open the inverter. Danger to life! Opening the inverter will also void any warranty. 

• Do not cover the inverter. 

• Keep children away from the inverter. 

• Follow the instructions of manufacturers of the connected components.  

• Follow the general and national safety and accident prevention regulations. 

 The inverter does not cause any inrush current. 
 

3.2 Designated use 
The PIKO MP plus inverters are intended for single-phase feed-in and are suitable for in-
door and outdoor (degree of soiling 3) installation. The inverters are designed for wall 
mounting. 

• Only use the inverter for grid-connected PV generators. 

• The inverter is suitable for PV generators whose connections are not grounded. 

• All connected solar modules must be classified as Class A according to IEC 61730,  
because these inverters do not have galvanic isolation. 

• The maximum permissible system voltage of the PV generator must be higher than the 
AC grid voltage. 

• The installation location for the inverter must not be at an altitude higher than 2000 m 
above MSL. 

3.3 Target group 
Unless otherwise noted, the target group for these instructions are specialists and system 
operators. The following persons are considered specialists: 

• Persons that have knowledge of the established terms and skills for setting up and  
operating PV generators.  

• Persons that due to their knowledge and experience are able to evaluate the following 
tasks and recognise possible hazards: 

- Mounting electrical equipment 

- Assembling and connecting data cables 

- Assembling and connecting power supply cables 
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3.4 Labels and symbols 

3.4.1 Safety marks 
The following safety marks are used on the inverter and in these instructions:  

Warning sign Nature of the danger 

 
Warning of hazardous voltage 

 
Warning of hazardous area 

 
Warning of hot surface 

 Disposal information (separate collection of electrical and electronic 
equipment) 

 

3.4.2 Keywords 
The following keywords are used in these instructions: 

Keyword Meaning 

DANGER Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, leads to death or 
serious injuries. 

WARNING Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may 
lead to death or serious injuries. 

NOTE Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may 
lead to damage to property and/or the environment. 
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3.5 Safety symbols on the device 

 

 

1 Disposal information (separate collection of electrical and 
electronic equipment) 

2 Request to disconnect the power sources prior to any  
intervention 

3 Note on presence of voltage after switching off the inverter 
4 Serial number (barcode and plain text) 
5 Warning of voltage (two voltage sources) 
6 Warning of hot surface 
7 Follow the instructions 

4 Structure and functioning 

The PIKO MP plus inverter is connected between PV generators and consumers. Via the 
DC input and the MPP tracker, PV generators feed in DC, which the inverter converts into 
AC. Consumers connected to the AC connection are supplied AC by the inverter. 

4.1 Structure / connection of the inverter 

 
1 Type plate, serial number, warning notices 
2 Case 
3 Display (monochrome, 128 x 64 pixels) 
4 Operating buttons: X, , , , (from left to 

right) 

5 AC connection  
6 PV connection (PIKO MP plus x.x-2: 

2 x DC inputs) 
7 DC disconnector (interrupts the plus and  

minus inputs simultaneously) 
8 RJ45 sockets (LAN, COM1, COM2) 
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4.2 Operating buttons 

 

 

1  (SET) 
2  
3  
4 X (ESC) 

 

4.2.1 Functions of the operating buttons 

Button Action Function 

Normal operation Commissioning 

X Press briefly - Jumps 1 menu level up 
- Discards changes 

Jumps 1 step back 

Press longer 
(≥ 1 second) 

Jumps to the start image Jumps to the start of the 
guided operation 

 Press briefly - Moves the selection bar or the display content upwards 
- Moves the selection bar 1 position to the left when setting 

numeric values 
- Increases the setting value by 1 step 

Browses in menu structure - 

Press longer 
(≥ 1 second) 

Triggers a repetition of the command. The repetition rate 
increases when pressing for a longer period 

 Press briefly - Moves the selection bar or the display content 
downwards 

- Moves the selection bar 1 position to the right when 
setting numeric values 

- Decreases the setting values by 1 step 

Browses in menu structure - 

Press longer 
(≥ 1 second) 

Triggers a repetition of the command. The repetition rate 
increases when pressing for a longer period 
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Button Action Function 

Normal operation Commissioning 

 Press briefly - Jumps down by 1 menu 
level 

- Jumps to the diagram 
view in certain menus 

- 

- A selected value starts flashing and can be changed 
- Accepts any entered changes 
- Changes the state of a control element  

(check box / radio button) 

Press longer 
(≥ 1 second) 

Answers a query dialogue 
with Yes 

Navigates 1 step forward 

 

4.3 Display 

 At very low temperatures, the display may respond more slowly than usual. 
 

The display shows the menus of the inverter (for an overview of the menus refer to sec-
tion 8.1). 

As a general rule, the menu name is located in the top left corner, and the corresponding 
values or selection lines underneath.  

The backlight of the display is switched on by pressing any button. The operating states of 
the inverter are shown as follows: 

Display Meaning 

 
The inverter is processing large data volumes. 
It is not possible to enter user data 

Backlight flashing red 
with event message 

Fault 
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4.4 Cooling 
The inverter may heat up during operation. This is a normal operating characteristic. 

When the internal temperature rises above a certain value, an internal temperature control-
ler regulates the power consumption from the PV generator. The operating temperature 
decreases when power consumption is lower. 

A fan disperses the waste heat inside the closed case evenly onto the case surface.  
Cooling fins allow the heat to dissipate to the surrounding. 

4.5 Grid monitoring 
The grid monitoring in the device permanently monitors the grid parameters of the public 
grid. If the grid monitoring detects a deviation of the grid parameters from the statutory re-
quirements, the device switches off automatically. When the public grid meets the statutory 
requirements again, the device switches on again automatically. 

4.6 Data 

4.6.1 Data communication 
The device has the following communication interfaces:  

• "LAN" connection (Ethernet for TCP/IP network) for the communication with a central 
data server 

• "COM1" connection (Modbus RTU) for the communication with e.g. an external energy 
meter 

• "COM2" connection (RS485 bus) for the communication with external devices, e.g. with 
a data logger (in the case of PIKO MP plus x.x-2: two connections) 

For data analysis purposes, the inverter can provide a wide range of data via the RS485 
and LAN interfaces (e.g. data logger). The RS485 bus also allows the connection to other 
inverters. 

  



EN 

© 2018 KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH  17 

4.6.2 Data display 
The following data are shown on the display: 

• voltage and current generated by the PV generator 

• power and current fed into the public grid  

• current voltage and frequency of the public grid 

• generated energy yields on a daily, monthly and annual basis 

• current error states and notes 

• Information on the version of the device 
 

4.6.3 Data storage 
In the internal memory (EEPROM), event messages and energy yields are stored with the 
date. The energy yields are stored for the specified period. 

Energy yield Storage resolution/period 

10-minutes values 31 days 

Daily values 13 months 

Monthly values 30 years 

Annual values 30 years 

Total yield Permanent 
 

4.7 Network (TCP/IP) 
Via the "LAN" connection, the device can send yield data and event messages to the 
server of a solar portal. The KOSTAL (PIKO) solar portal (www.kostal-solar-portal) allows 
the graphical representation of the yield data. 

In "Settings" > "Network", the operator can enter the network parameters in further sub-
menu masks (refer to section 8.4.6). 

4.8 "COM1" and "COM2" connections 
The inverter can communicate with other device via the "COM1" and "COM2" connections. 
Requirements for the communication: 

• Both ends of the data connection are terminated. 

• RJ45 standard cables or alternative data connecting cables are used as bus cables. 
 

http://www.kostal-solar-portal/
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4.8.1 Connecting further master devices 

 Set an external data logger prior to the connection. Follow the instructions of 
the manufacturers. 

 

Optionally, one of the following master devices can be connected to the "COM 2" connec-
tion. These devices support the transfer protocol of the inverter. 

• External data logger for professional system monitoring (recommended by  
KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH):  

- WEB’log (Meteocontrol) 

- Solar-Log (Solare Datensysteme)  

- Energy-Manager (Kiwigrid GmbH)  
 

4.8.2 Connection of further inverters 
Inverters connected via the "COM2" connection operate as slave devices. RJ45 standard 
cables (patch cables) for outdoor installation are suitable connecting cables. 

 NOTE  
The following inverters have compatible data interfaces and can be  
connected as slaves to the "COM1" and "COM2" connections: 
- PIKO 1.5, 2.0, 2.5, 3.0, 3.6, 4.2 MP 
- PIKO MP plus 1.5-1, 2.0-1, 2.5-1, 3.0-1, 3.0-2, 3.6-1, 3.6-2, 4.6-2 
Follow the instructions on addressing, termination, and approved data cables 
in the operating instructions of these devices. 

 

 
 

1 External data logger 
2 First inverter 
3 Inverter 

4  Last inverter, terminated 
5 RJ45 standard cable (patch cable) 
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4.8.3 Alternative RS485 data connecting cable 

 NOTE  
Voltage may cause property damage. 
► Only have specialists manufacture the alternative data connecting cable. 

 

Use a CAT 5 cable for the alternative data connecting cable in the case of long data  
connecting distances. 

The total length of the data connecting cable shall not exceed 1000 m. 

If the alternative data connecting cable is connected to the RJ45 socket of the first inverter 
and to the connection of the external data logger, the connections in the plug must be  
assigned in accordance with the following table. 

Plug assignment of alternative RS485 data connecting cable 

Device Inverter Solar-Log WEB’log1) Kiwigrid Signal 

Connection COM1/COM2 Terminal block RJ12 Terminal 
block 

 

Contact 

1 1 2 A Data A 

2 4 4 B Data B 

3 - - - - 

4 - - - - 

5 - - - - 

6 - - - - 

7 - - - - 

8 3 6 GND Ground 
 

 NOTE  
1) Contact 1 of the RJ12 socket supplies 24 V DC! 
The RS485 input of the inverter may be damaged. 
► Never connect the alternative data connecting cable to contact 1. 
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4.8.4 RS485 termination 
Terminate the data connection at the beginning and the end of the RS485 connection to 
ensure faultless data transmission: 

• Beginning of the data connection: terminate external data logger in accordance with the 
manufacturer's instructions. 

• End of the data connection: insert termination plug into the vacant RS485 interface of 
the last inverter. 

 

4.8.5 RS485 addressing 
All inverters are set to address "1" at the factory. For the master-slave communication, 
each inverter requires its own address. The address is changed in the menu under  
"Settings" > "RS485 address". 

• If possible, assign the addresses starting with 1 at the first inverter and ascending to the 
last, as the number of possible addresses in the inverters is limited.  

• The sequence of addresses should mirror the order of the mounted devices, to facilitate 
the identification of the devices. 

 

4.8.6 Connecting an energy meter (Modbus RTU) 
The inverter is able to communicate with energy meters via the "COM 1" connection. To do 
this, the energy meter must meet the following requirements: 

• The energy meter has been preprogrammed in the inverter.  

• The energy meter measures the draw from the grid in positive direction (refer to instruc-
tions of the energy meter).  

Modbus RTU data connecting cable 

 NOTE  
Voltage may cause property damage. 
► Only have specialists manufacture the alternative data connecting cable. 

 

Use a RJ45 standard cable or a CAT5 patch cable as data connecting cable. 
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Plug connection of the Modbus RTU data connecting cable 

Device Inverter  

Connection COM2 
RJ45 

Signal 

Contact 

1 - 

2 - 

3 - 

4 - 

5 - 

6 Data A 

7 Data B 

8 Ground 
 

4.8.7 Special connection features (only Italy) 

 When "Italy" has been set in the country selection and an external device 
shall be used for control, the "COM1" or "COM2" connection must be wired in 
accordance with the CEI 0-21 standard. The following paragraph describes 
the correct procedure. 

 

Assignment of contacts for fast shutdown ("Teledistacco") 

Assignment of contacts corresponds to the conductor number of the 
RJ45 plug. 
 
 

 

For external fas shutdown, lines 3 and 8 of COM1 or COM2 are connected (e.g. with an 
external relay). The following applies: 

• Relay closes: Inverters connected to the bus disconnect from the grid. 

• Relay opens: Inverters connected to the bus connect to the grid in normal operation.  
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Assignment of contacts for switching the switch-off thresholds of the grid frequency 
("Comando locale") 

For switching the switch-off thresholds of the grid frequency, lines 5 and 8 of COM1 or 
COM2 are connected (e.g. with an external relay). The following applies: 

• Relay closes: Inverters connected to the bus set the switch-off thresholds at 47.5 Hz 
and 51.5 Hz in accordance with CEI 0-21.  

• Relay opens: Inverters connected to the bus set the switch-off thresholds in accord-
ance with the country setting for Italy (refer to chapter 14).  

5 Installing the inverter 

5.1 Safety instructions for installation 

 

DANGER 
Voltage 
Under solar radiation, the PV generators and cables may be energised. 
There is the risk of death due electrocution and electric discharge. 
► Disconnect the DC and AC connections from the power source prior to 

any work on the inverter: 
– Switch off all AC line circuit breakers and secure them against being 

switched on again. 
– Set the DC disconnector on the inverter to position '0' and secure it 

against being switched on again. 
– Disconnect the plug connectors of the DC cables (follow the instruc-

tions of the manufacturer). 
– Disconnect AC plug from the inverter: press locking hook on the 

AC plug slightly an remove AC plug. 
► Only have specialists carry out any installation work. 
► Only connect the cables to the inverter when it is requested by the instruc-

tions. 
► Only connect SELV circuits to the RJ45 socket. 
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 NOTE  
Improper installation my cause performance reduction or damages on the  
inverter. 
► Ensure that the installation site meets the following requirements: 

– The mounting surface and immediate surrounding must be: perma-
nently fixed, vertical, level, of low flammability, and not subject to  
constant vibration. 

– The ambient conditions are within the permissible range (refer to chap-
ter 13). 

– Open spaces are provided for around the device (above and under-
neath ≥ 200 mm, to the sides and in front ≥ 60 mm). 

► Do not install the device in stables where animals are kept. 
► Avoid exposure to direct sunlight of the device. 
► Ensure that the display can be easily read on the installed device. 

 

 NOTE  
Data transmitted via a public network are not protected from being accessed 
by third parties. 
Data transmission via a public network may cause additional costs. 
► Obtain information on costs possibly involved prior to the use of a public 

network. 
► Use a public network at your own risk. 

 

A type A residual current breaker (RCCB) is sufficient. 

• Lay the cables such that the connection cannot come loose accidentally. 

• Ensure that the fire safety measures of the building are not impaired when routing  
cables for the device. 

• Make sure that no inflammable gases are present. 

• Observe all applicable installation regulations and standards, national laws and connec-
tion values specified by the regional power supply company. 

• Observe the connection ratings specified on the type plate. 

• Do not connect the DC cables to ground potential.  
The DC inputs and the AC output are nor galvanically isolated from each other. 
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5.2 Mounting the inverter 

5.2.1 Attaching the mounting plate 
1. Place mounting plate on the mounting surface. The 

locking plate (1) must point upwards. The retaining tabs 
point to the front. 

2. Fasten the mounting plate to the mounting surface with 
4 screws. For the drilling pattern refer to chapter 17. 

The mounting materials are not included in the scope of  
delivery.  
 
 
 

 

5.2.2 Fixing the inverter to the mounting 
plate 

1. Place inverter centrally on the mounting plate. In do-
ing so, hold the inverter by the edge (1). 

2. Slightly press on the inverter and slide it downwards. 
The locating pins (4) on the inverter must hook into 
the retaining tabs on the mounting plate. 

3. Introduce detent (2) into the opening of the locking 
plate (3). When the detent audibly click into place, the 
device can no longer be lifted. 

5.3 Preparing AC connection 

 

DANGER 
Voltage 
There is a risk of death by electrocution. 
► Follow the safety instructions and warning notices in section 5.1. 
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5.3.1 Selecting AC cable 
Install the circuit breaker prior to any work on the AC connection. 

Depending on the power of the inverter, you may have to use different circuit breakers and 
connecting cables. 

Inverter Cable cross section  
AC cable 

Power loss 

(with 10 m cable 
length) 

Circuit breaker 

PIKO MP plus 1.5-1 1.5 mm² 10 W 

B16 2.5 mm² 6 W 

4.0 mm² 4 W 

PIKO MP plus 2.0-1 1.5 mm² 18 W 

B16 2.5 mm² 11 W 

4.0 mm² 6 W 

PIKO MP plus 2.5-1 2.5 mm² 16 W 
B16 

4.0 mm² 11 W 

PIKO MP plus 3.0-1 
PIKO MP plus 3.0-2 

2.5 mm² 25 W 
B16 or B25 

4.0 mm² 15 W 

PIKO MP plus 3.6-1  
PIKO MP plus 3.6-2 

2.5 mm² 35 W 
B25 

4.0 mm² 23 W 

PIKO MP plus 4.6-2 2.5 mm² 56 W 
B25 

4.0 mm² 35 W 
 

5.3.2 Residual current circuit breaker 
If the local installation specifications prescribe the installation of an external residual  
current circuit breaker, install a residual current circuit breaker. In accordance with 
IEC 62109-1, a type A residual current circuit breaker is adequate. 
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5.3.3 Assembling the AC plug 

 NOTE  
If the instructions of the plug manufacturer are not followed when connecting 
the AC plug, the cable and the device may be damaged. 
► Follow the instructions of the plug manufacturer. 

 

Assemble and connect the AC plug in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications 
(refer to annex).  

220 V to 240 V grid voltage 

Connect conductors N, L, and PE on the AC plug in 1-phase grid with 220 V to 240 V grid 
voltage.  

 
1 AC plug housing 
2 PE connection 

3 L connection (outer conductor) 
4 N connection (outer conductor) 

100 V to 127 V grid voltage 

 

DANGER 
Voltage 
There is a risk of death by electrocution when connecting the phases L1, L2, 
or L3 to PE or N. 
► Follow the safety instructions and warning notices in section 5.1. 

 

The structure of 100 V to 127 V grid voltages differs from that of 220 V to 240 V grid volt-
ages as it is not a 1-phase but a 2 or 3-phase grid.  

 
1 AC plug housing 
2 PE connection 

3 L1 connection (outer conductor) 
4 L2 connection (outer conductor) 
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Connecting AC plug to 2-phased grid 
Connect the inverter between the L1 and L2 outer conductors. 

1. Connect the N and L connection of the AC plug (1) between the L1 (3) and L2 (4) 
outer conductors of the grid cable. 

2. Connect PE cable to PE connection on the AC plug.  

Connecting AC plug to 3-phased grid (not depicted) 
In the 3-phase grid, there are 3 outer conductors in the cable:  

1. Connect N and L connections of the AC plug between any 2 outer conductors  
(between L1 and L2, or L1 and L3, or L2 and L3). 

2. Connect PE cable to PE connection on the AC plug. 

Voltage distribution in the 2 and 3-phase grid 

 
The voltage in 2 and 3-phase grids is the same in every outer conductor: 100 V to 127 V. 

5.4 Preparing DC connection 

 

DANGER 
Voltage 
There is a risk of death by electrocution. 
► Follow the safety instructions and warning notices in section 5.1. 
► Use the SUNCLIX plug connectors (DC plugs) included in the scope of  

delivery to ensure the specified degree of protection. 
 

 NOTE  
If the DC plugs are not connected correctly to the DC cable, there is a risk of 
short circuit. The inverter and modules may be damaged. 
► Connect counterparts to the DC connections to the DC cable ensuring  

correct polarity. 
► Follow the instructions on connecting in the instructions of the DC plug. 

 

Connect DC plug to the DC cable as described in the instructions of the DC plug (refer to 
annex).  
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5.4.1 Preparing data connecting cable 
You can use a standard cable (patch cable, CAT5) suitable for outdoor operation or an al-
ternative RS485 data connecting cable for the data connection. Observe section 4.8.3 
when manufacturing an alternative data connecting cable. 
 

5.5 Connecting inverter and switching AC on 

 

DANGER 
Voltage 
There is a risk of death by electrocution. 
► Follow the safety instructions and warning notices in section 5.1. 

 

 NOTE  
DC and AC cables may interfere with data transmission. 
► Keep a distance of 200 mm between the data connecting cables 

(RS485/Ethernet) and the DC/AC cables. 
 

 NOTE  
If sealing caps are missing, moisture may get into the inverter. 
► Seal vacant RJ45 sockets with sealing caps. 

 

1. If required, establish the data connection: 

- Connect inverters (mater device and further connected inverters) with data connect-
ing cable(s). 

- Switch on termination on the last inverter (slide switch). 

2. Seal vacant RJ45 sockets with sealing caps. 

3. Press DC plug firmly into the DC connection in the inverter until it engages audibly. 

4. Insert AC plug into the AC connection in the inverter until it engages audibly. 

5. Switch on the AC circuit breaker.  

The display shows the start page of initial commissioning. 

5.6 Performing initial commissioning 
Any further actions required for the installation of the inverter cannot be carried out before 
the initial commissioning has been performed. The initial commissioning is comprehensibly 
described in chapter 6.  
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5.7 Setting the feed-in management 
Depending on the country, PV generators must be able to reduce the fed-in active power. 
The following products are suitable for implementing this legal requirement: 

• WEB’log from Meteocontrol 

• Solar-Log from Solare Datensysteme 

• Energy-Manager from Kiwigrid 

An energy meter can be connected to the inverter via the Modbus RTU interface (refer to 
section 4.8.6). 

The feed-in management is set in the "Energy management" 
submenu (refer to section 8.4.6). 

• "Mode": switching the energy meter on or off 

• "Dyn. feed in control": limiting the value of feed-in 

• "Configuration": selecting an energy meter 
 

5.7.1 Switching the energy meter on or off 
• "Off": switching the energy meter off 

• "Energymeter": switching the energy meter on 
 

5.7.2 Limiting dynamic feed-in value 
1. Limit the power fed into the grid. You can enter values 

starting from 0 W and incrementing by 10 W.  
 

5.7.3 Selecting an energy meter 
The inverter can only communicate with the energy meters that 
have been preprogrammed. 

1. Call the "Metertype" menu by pressing "  ". 

2. Using " ", select a meter type from the list of  
preprogrammed energy meters. 

3. Exit the menu with "X". 
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5.8 Switching DC on 
Switching on the DC disconnector on the inverter finishes the 
installation of the inverter. After approx. 2 minutes, the display 
can show the fed-in power (provided that there is solar radia-
tion). 

1. Turn DC disconnector on the inverter to position 'I'.  

6 Initial commissioning 

After installing and switching on the inverter, the dialogue for initial commissioning starts 
automatically. During initial commissioning, the user will navigate through the menu struc-
ture via the display. 

If the initial commissioning is not completed, the dialogue for initial commissioning will start 
again after switching on the inverter. 

During initial commissioning, you will set the display language, the date, the time, the  
country, and the reactive power characteristic curve (only when prescribed for the selected 
country). 

A checklist with all the settings required for the initial commissioning is shown on the dis-
play. 

 Not until all the checkboxes in the checklist have been marked and the  
"Finish" menu is closed, will the initial commissioning be concluded. 

 

The settings in the menus of the initial commissioning are per-
formed via the operating buttons (for a comprehensive descrip-
tion of the function of the operating buttons, refer to sec-
tion 4.2). 
 
 

6.1 Setting the display language 
The default display language is English. 

1. Select and confirm the desired language.  
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6.2 Setting the date and time 
1. Select and confirm the desired date format.  

 
 

 

2. Set and confirm date/time. The inverter will automatically 
correct any invalid input.  
 
 
 

6.3 Setting the country 
With this menu item, you will set the country of use. Depending on the selection, the in-
verter will load the grid parameters specified for the country (refer to "Table of countries" in 
the download area related to the product: www.kostal-solar-electric.com/download). 

The country can only be set once. In case of an incorrect input or change of country: 

1. Please contact KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH (ask for password).  

2. In the "Del. country settin" menu, delete the set country (password-protected setting).  

3. Perform the initial commissioning again.  

If the respective country is not present in the country selection, select a country with stricter 
specifications. 

The selection of a country has no impact on the display language.  

1. Select and confirm the country.  

2. If a correction is required, return to the country selection 
mask by pressing "X".  

3. If the input is correct, confirm the set country (press "  " 
longer).  

6.4 Setting the reactive power 

 The "Reactive power" menu only appears when in the selected country a  
reactive power setting is prescribed. 

 

In the "Reactive power" menu, you can set the reactive power mode and display the reac-
tive power characteristic curve. 
 

http://www.kostal-solar-electric.com/download
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6.4.1 Setting the mode 
1. Select and confirm the "Mode" menu.  

 
 
 

2. Select and confirm the desired mode. The "Reactive 
power" menu is displayed again.  

If another mode than "cosPhi = 1" has been selected, the dis-
play in the "Reactive power" menu will additionally show the 
"Load Defaults" and "Number of nodes" menu items. In this 
case, additionally perform the following actions: 

3. Select and confirm the "Load Defaults" menu. 
 
 

 
 

4. Select the desired defaults and confirm with "  ".  
The "Reactive power" menu is displayed again.  
 

 
 
 

5. Select and confirm "Number of nodes".  

6. Enter and confirm the number of nodes. The characteristic 
curve is freely programmable through the nodes.  

7. With "X" continue to the "Nodes" menu (for > 2 nodes) or 
go back to the "Reactive power" menu (for ≤ 2 nodes).  
 

6.4.2 Changing parameters of the nodes 
The "Nodes" menu mask only appears when at least 3 nodes 
have been entered. 

1. Enter and confirm the desired value for "P" and "cos ψ".  

2. Return to the "Reactive power" menu with "X". 

 "P %" cannot be changed for the first and the last node (000 %, 100 %). 
 

 

6.4.3 Displaying the reactive power characteristic curve 
The characteristic curve previously entered is displayed.  

1. Return to the checklist with "X".  
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6.5 Finishing the initial commissioning 
1. Select "Finish" from the checklist and confirm.  

If the checklist has not been processed completely,the message "Settings are incomplete" 
is displayed. In this case: 

1. Press "  ". The checklist is displayed again.  

2. Process the open items and finish the processing.  

When all settings have been processed, a dialogue stating "Are all settings correct?" is dis-
played. In this case: 

1. Check the settings.  

2. If any settings have to be corrected, select the correspond-
ing menu in the checklist and correct the settings.  

3. If all the settings are correct: press "  " longer. The in-
verter is restarted and synchronises itself with the grid.  

After finishing the initial commissioning, you can set the feed-in  
management and switch DC on (refer to section 5.7). 

7 Dismounting the inverter 

The safety instruction from section 5.1 apply. 

7.1 Switching AC and DC off 
1. Turn DC disconnector on the inverter to position "0".  

2. Switch the AC circuit breaker off.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

7.2 Disconnecting DC connection from inverter 

 

DANGER 
Voltage can be present at the DC-connection for up to 10 minutes after 
switching off the DC circuit breaker. 
There is a risk of death by electrocution. 
► Wait 10 minutes after switching off the DC disconnector. 
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DANGER 
The PV generator carries voltage when there is solar radiation. 
There is a risk of death by electrocution. 
► Only have specialists carry out any work on the DC connection. 

 

1. Disconnect plug of the DC cables as described in the instructions of the DC plug  
manufacturer (refer to annex).  

7.3 Disconnecting AC plug from inverter 
1. Using a suitable tool, press locking hook on the AC plug slightly in and remove the 

plug.  

2. Ensure that none of the AC plug poles carries voltage with the help of a suitable  
voltage tester (do no use a phase testing probe).  

7.4 Opening the AC plug  
1. Open the rear cable gland.  

2. Simultaneously press in the locking hooks on the left and on the right of the plug  
housing with a suitable tool.  

3. Remove the upper part of the housing form the contacting part.  

7.5 Removing inverter from mounting 
plate 

1. Press locking plate (3) towards the wall and hold it 
there.  

2. Push inverter upwards until the detent (2) can no 
longer snap in.  

3. Release the locking plate.  

4. Hold inverter by the edge (1) with both hands and lift it 
off upwards. The locating pins (4) must separate from 
the retaining tabs of the mounting plate. 

5. Remove inverter from mounting plate.  

6. Unscrew the fastening screws of the mounting plate.  

7. Remove mounting plate.  
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8 Operation 

8.1 Menu structure 
The menu structure of the inverter is divided into Status display, the Main menu and 
Submenus, which themselves may contain further submenus. 

When switching on the inverter, the "Output power" status display is always shown as start 
image. From this status display you can go to all other menus. 

 
For reasons of clarity, only the "" and "  " operating buttons are depicted in the menu 
structure. The individual functions of the operating buttons are described in section 4.2. 
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 Due to further technical development, changes of the menu structure are 
possible after delivery of this document. The current version of the menu 
structure is available in the download area of our homepage. 

 

8.2 Navigating the menu structure 

• To go from one "Output power" status display to the other status displays: scroll through 
the status displays with the "" operating buttons. 

• To go from the "Output power" status display to the main menu: press "  ". 

• To go to the other menu items within the main menu: scroll through the menu with the 
"" operating buttons. 

• To go from a menu item to a submenu: press "  ". 

• To go to other menu items within a submenu: scroll through the submenu with the "" 
operating buttons. 

• To return from any menu to the "Output power" status display: press and hold "X" for 
1 second. 

8.3 Status displays 
The status displays show various measured values. "Output power" and "Grid voltage" 
have been preset in the factory and are always displayed. Further status displays that shall 
be shown can be defined in "Settings" > "Meas. values". 
 

8.3.1 Displaying output power 

 

 

1 Menu name 
2 Measurement with units 
3 Time 
4 IP address 

In the event of too little solar radiation, the display does not show any measured value  
(e.g. at night). 

All other menus of the status display are similar in structure and are therefore not men-
tioned separately. 
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8.4 Main menu 
In the menu items of the main menu and the submenus, you can call various data and  
perform various settings. The most important menu items are described in the following 
section. The respective figures show examples. 

8.4.1 Displaying yields 

 The structure of the "Remuneration", "Self consumption", and "Autarky level" 
menu items have the same structure as "Yield". 

 

Structure of the "Yield" menus:  

• On the left: definition of the period (daily/monthly/an-
nual/total) 

• On the right: individual yields per period 

For each one of the menu items "Yield", "Re-muneration", 
"Self consumption", and "Autarky level" you can change the displayed period in the subse-
quent menu after pressing "  ". 

The periods contain the following number of individual yields: 

- Daily yield: the last 31 days 

- Monthly yield: the last 13 months 

- Annual yield: the last 30 years 

If the inverter had not been installed in one of the listed periods, the yield value "0" is  
displayed. 

Yield (diagram representation) 

By pressing "  " in the menus with the daily, monthly and 
annual yields, you can go to the respective diagram view. 

 

8.4.2 Generator characteristic curve 
The "Gener. ch. Curve" menu displays the PV generator characteristic curve graphically. 

 

 

1 Y axis: power in kW  
2 Vertex = MPP  
3 X axis: input voltage in V 
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8.4.3 Event log 
In the "Event log" menu, it is possible to call event messages sorted chronologically. By 
pressing "  ", the list of event messages can be displayed. The event messages possible 
are described in the section 10.4. 
 

8.4.4 Information 
The "Information" menu item contains the following submenu items: 

• "Contact info": data for establishing contact with KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH 

• "System info" with: 

- Product name 

- Serial number of the inverter 

- Software and hardware versions of the inverter 

- Inverter address 

- Version of the inverter's operating instructions 

• "Country setting": set country and country-specific grid parameters; set during initial 
commissioning 

• "React.pwr.char. curve": diagram of the reactive power characteristic curve; only in  
certain countries 

• "Network": network parameters, in part configurable in "Settings" > "Network" 

- Hostname 

- DHCP status: on/off 

- Link status: condition of the network connection 

- IP address of the inverter 

- Subnet mask 

- Gateway: IP address of the network gateway 

- DNS address: IP address of the DNS server 

- MAC: hardware address of the inverter 

• "Results of last self-test" (only when Italy is set in the country setting)  

• "Discovery Service": Yes = inverter is visible in the network for other participants of the 
network. Yes = inverter is not visible in the network for other participants of the network.  
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8.4.5 Self-test (only Italy) 
During the self-test, the inverter tests its shutdown behaviour 
with regard to too high / too low grid voltage and frequency 
(7 test sections, approx. 40 minutes). 

You will start the self-test by pressing "  " longer. While the 
self-test is running, the measured values are shown on the display. 

If the self-test has been successful, you can exit the menu by pressing "  ". 

If a measured value lies outside of the required tolerance, the self-test aborts.  

The "Self-test failed" message displayed has to be confirmed by pressing "  ". The, the 
self-test has to be repeated as soon as possible.  

If not all the required conditions for performing the self-test have been met, an error  
message appears on the display: 

Message Cause Remedy 

MSD not ready The self-test does not start 
because the inverter is not 
operational 

Repeat the self-test later, 
when the inverter is feeding 
in 

An error was detected The self-test does not start 
because an internal error is 
present 

If this error occurs 
repeatedly, inform the 
installer 

Invalid grid conditions Self-test abort due to 
invalid network conditions, 
e.g. in the event of an 
AC voltage that is too low 

Repeat the self-test later 

Not enough sunlight Self-test does not start or 
aborts due to the fact that 
the solar radiation is too 
low, e.g. in the evening or 
at night 

Repeat the self-test when 
there is sufficient solar 
radiation 

 

 If the self-test could not be run successfully, the inverter does no longer feed 
in. 
► Repeat self-test as soon as possible. 

 

 The results of the self-test stored in the inverter can be shown on the display 
in "Information" > "Self-test". 
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8.4.6 Settings 
From the "Settings" main menu you can go to the submenus with configurable parameters 
by pressing "  ".  

Self-explanatory menus are not described in the following section. 

Input mode 

The "Input mode" menu is only visible in PIKO MP plus x.x-2 devices with two PV inputs. It 
is possible to select the functioning mode of the connected PV inputs: "Independent" or 
"Parallel".  

"Independent" 

Both PV inputs (MPP tracker) operate independently from each other.  

This mode is applied when connecting two PV generator fields that are differently oriented 
to each other, e.g. east/west roof mounting. 

"Parallel" 

Both PV inputs (MPP tracker) operate synchronously. In this, the MPP tracking is deter-
mined by the first PV input.  

This mode is applied when mounting two PV generator fields next to each other, e.g. when 
the input current exceeds the maximum permissible value in accordance with the type 
plate. The PV cables must be connected via a wye junction. 

Remuneration 

The remuneration factor is the amount per kWh that is remuner-
ated when feeding into the public grid.  

Eligible currencies: £ (Pound), € (Euro) and kr (Crown).  
Use "none" for all other currencies. 

For technical reasons, always use the highest denomination within the currency for all  
non-eligible currencies when entering the remuneration factor. 

Example:  

• For the currency "dollar", the setting "none" is selected. 

• In case of a remuneration of 2 cents per kWh, "0.02" is set as the highest denomination 
is "dollar" (= 100 cents). 

Energy management 

The settings related to the energy management are described in "Feed-in management" 
(refer to section 5.7). The energy management includes the following submenus: 

• "Mode": energy meter can be switched on or off 

• "Dyn. feedin control": parameters for feed-in can be set.  

• "Configuration": energy meters can be defined more precisely with the "Meter type" and 
"Meter position" submenus 
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Measured values 

In the "Meas. values" submenu, you determine which menus 
the status display shall contain. 

The following measured values are available: 

• "Output power": output power of the inverter1)  

• "Current day yield": day yield since 00:00 

• "PV voltage": voltage supplied by the PV generators 

• "PV current": current supplied by the PV generators 

• "PV performance": power generated by the PV generators 

• "Grid voltage": voltage at the inverter connection1) 

• "Grid frequency": frequency of the public grid 

• "Internal temp": internal temperature of the inverter 

• "Derating": reason for the power reduction 

Possible reasons: 
- Internal temperature too high 

- User default for power limit 

- Frequency too high 

- Control by grid operator (feed-in management) 

- Delayed power increase after start 

• "Max. daily power": maximum power of the current day2) 

• "Abs. max. power": highest power fed in2) 

• "Day max. yield": max. achieved day yield2) 

• "Operating hours": operating hours on the grid (including hours at night) 

• "Total yield ": yield since commissioning 

• "CO2 saving": CO2 saving since commissioning 
1) Measured value is always displayed (it is not possible to switch it off) 
2) Can be reset to zero via "Settings" > "Reset max. vals.". 

RS485 address 

The address of the RS485 connection can be entered. 
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Network 

By pressing "  ", you can go to the following submenus: "DHCP", "IP address", "Subnet 
mask", "Gateway", "DNS", and "Web portal", which itself has submenus. 
 

 To set up the TCP/IP network connection, an input of parameters is required. 
Without knowing the parameter it is not possible to set up the TCP/IP network 
connection. 
► If necessary, seek the advice of another specialist. 

 

DHCP is activated in the inverter ex factory. Therefore, the IP address is automatically as-
signed to the network. 

The parameters that are required for network communication 
(e.g. with a web portal) are configurable. 

The following parameters can be opened and edited by press-
ing "  ": 

• "DHCP" 

• "IP address": IP address of the inverter 

• "Subnet mask": information on the network and address space 

• "Gateway": IP address of the network gateway 

• "DNS address": IP address of the DNS server 

• "Web portal": parameters related to the web portal 
with the following submenus: 

- "Setup": selection of the web portal 

- "Retransmission": renewed transmission of existing data 

- "Connection test": test of the internet connection 

Alarm 

Acoustic signals for event messages can be switched on or off  
(factory setting = switched off): 

• 2 sounds: warnings 

• 3 sounds: errors 
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Backlight 

The behaviour of the display lighting can be set: 

• "Off": no backlight 

• "Automatic": the backlight is switched on for 30 seconds after pressing a button 

• "Feed-in mode": backlight depends on feed-in 

- "No feed-in": switched on for 30 seconds after pressing a button and, then, switched 
off 

- "Feed-in": switched on for 30 seconds after pressing a button and, then, dimmed 
 

8.4.7 Service 

 Legally required parameters can be changed in the service menus. Any 
change may have a negative effect on the performance of the inverter and 
possibly even break a law. 
► Only specialists that can ensure that the changes do not violate any appli-

cable regulations and standards are allowed to perform any changes on 
the parameters of the service menus. 

 

To go to the service submenus, the "" operating buttons 
must be pressed simultaneously for 3 seconds.  
 
 
 

Some dialogues of the service menus are password-protected. 
This password can be obtained from the support department of 
KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH (refer to chapter 16). 
 

Setting the reactive power characteristic curve 

Setting the reactive power characteristic curve is only required if this is specified for the  
selected country. 

Deleting the country setting 

The selected country setting can be deleted. This task is password-protected (contact to 
KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH is required). The inverter restarts and displays the guided 
initial commissioning again. 
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Voltage limits 

The voltage limits (peak values of the voltage) can be set by de-
fining the following values: 

• "Lower value" 

• "Upper value" 

Frequency limits 

The frequency limits1) can be set by defining the following val-
ues: 

• "Upper value" 

• "Lower value" 
1) Switch-on threshold for power reduction (when frequency is too high) 

Voltage limits ø 

Voltage limits ø (mean values of the voltage) can be set by de-
fining the following values: 

• "Upper value" 

• "Lower value" 

Power limiter 

The output power of the inverter can be limited up to a minimum 
of 500 W. 

When the power is manually limited, the status display shows 
the "Power reduction" symbol and "Reason: user default". 

Fixed voltage 

Using the inverter for fixed voltage operation is not considered an intended use. If, never-
theless, the inverter shall be used for fixed voltage operation, consultation with KOSTAL 
Solar Electric GmbH is required. 

 NOTE  
The PV generator must be suitable for feeding in a fixed voltage. 
Fixed input voltages in the inverter may damage unsuitable PV generators or 
reduce their yield. 
► The parameter for fixed voltage are password-protected. The specialist 

can only change these parameters after consultation with KOSTAL Solar 
Electric GmbH. 
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The device can adjust the input voltage to a manually configu-
rable value. Thereby, the automatic setting of the MPP 
(MPP tracking) is switched off. 

The entered parameter value may lie between the maximum 
and minimum input voltage in 1 V increments. 

A possible example for application of fixed voltage operation  
are hydropower plants. 

Factory setting 

Resetting the data to factory settings deletes the following data: 

• Yield data 

• Event messages 

• Date and time 

• Country setting 

• Display language 

• Network settings 

The inverter restarts. The initial commissioning must be performed again. 

All parameters 

This menu item allows the change of further MSD parameters (only service technician). 

9 Web portal 

 NOTE  
Automatic start of the transmission of unencrypted data. 
After establishing the network connection, the inverter automatically starts 
data transmission to the server. If automatic transmission is not wanted: 
► Remove network cable. 
Or: 
► Deactivate data transmission in "Settings" > "Network". 

 

With the monitoring portal KOSTAL (PIKO) Solar Portal, permanently free of charge, online 
monitoring of PV generators is easy and comfortable. Registration of the operator and the 
system in the KOSTAL (PIKO) solar portal is possible at: www.kostal-solar-portal.com 

  

http://www.kostal-solar-portal.com/
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Operator guidance in the KOSTAL (PIKO) solar portal is easy and allows intuitive naviga-
tion. After registering and connecting the TCP/IP interface LAN to a PC, the portal displays 
data (e.g. yield data and performance of the connected PV generator). 

The local network settings for the connection to the server have been set on the inverter. 
Setting the local network can be done automatically or manually:  

• Automatic: if the DHCP prescribes the IP address in the network automatically, no set-
tings are required on the inverter. 

• Manual: if the IP address in the network is not assigned automatically, the IP address 
must be set manually on the inverter in "Settings" > "Network" (refer to section 8.4.4). 

The IP address of the inverter is permanently stored in the inverter and cannot be changed 
(refer to "Output power" menu of the inverter). 

10 Fault elimination 

Event messages indicate faults: the display will be flashing red and a text will describe the 
fault present. 

Typical display of an event message 

Event messages contain the following information: 

 

 

1 Event message type 
2 Date/time of the event message 
3 Note on the status of the event:  

Active = fault is still present 
Date/time = fault was eliminated at the indicated time 

4 Cause of the fault 
5 Consecutive number / total number in the list of events 
6 Acknowledged / not acknowledged fault 

Events are acknowledged by pressing the "X" or "" operating buttons. 

10.1 Event message type 

   Information 

The inverter has detected an error which does not impair feed-in. There is no need for the 
user to intervene. 

   Warning 

The inverter has detected an error which may cause reduced yields. It is recommended to 
eliminate the cause of error. 
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   Error 

The inverter has detected a serious error. The inverter does not feed in as long as the error 
is present.  
Inform the installation personnel. 

10.2 Alerting behaviour 

 NOTE  
By acknowledging the event message, the staff confirms that they have  
noticed the event message. The fault, however, persists. The cause of the 
fault is not eliminated thus. 

 

New event messages appear immediately on the display. An event message disappears 
after the operator has acknowledged the event message or eliminated the cause of the 
fault. 

If event messages, whose cause has been eliminated, have not yet been acknowledged, 
the status display will show an not opened message: . 

10.3 Operation 
In the main menu, select the "Event log" submenu. 

• "  ": a list of the event messages appears. 

• "": scroll through the list. 

• "NEW": select new event messages by pressing "  " and acknowledge by pressing "X" 
or "". 

10.4 Event messages 
The following table contains examples for event messages and their elimination. 

Event message Description Type 

Data transfer failed A setting has failed, e.g. during initial 
commissioning, because it has not been 
transmitted correctly. 
- Perform the setting again. 
- If this error persists, inform the installation 

personnel. 
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Event message Description Type 

Grid islanding detected The grid does not carry voltage. The inverter 
must not feed into the grid for safety reasons. 
The inverter is switched off as long as this 
error condition is present. The display remains 
dark. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel.  

 

FE not connected Functional ground is not connected. The 
inverter must not feed into the grid for safety 
reasons. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

Residual current too high The residual current flowing from the positive 
or negative input through the PV generators to 
ground exceeds the legally permissible value. 
The inverter is switched off automatically as 
long as this error condition is present. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

Boost converter 
malfunction 

An internal component of the inverter is 
defective. The inverter does not feed into the 
grid or feeds into the grid with reduced power. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

Device overheated Despite power reduction, the maximum 
permissible temperature has been exceeded. 
The inverter does not feed into the grid until 
the permissible temperature range has been 
reached. 
- Check mounting conditions. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Boost converter has wrong 
HW version 

The inverter cannot detect an internal 
component, or the component does not match 
the other components. The inverter does not 
feed into the grid. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

Boost converter not 
connected 

The connection of the internal components is 
disrupted. The inverter does not feed into the 
grid. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 
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Event message Description Type 

Boost converter defect The boost converter is defective; the inverter 
does not feed into the grid or feeds into the 
grid with reduced power. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

Boost converter not 
recognised 

- Inform the installation personnel.  

Intern. info. - If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 
installation personnel.  

Intern. warning - If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 
installation personnel.   

Intern. error - If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 
installation personnel. 

 

Isolation error The insulation resistance between positive or 
negative input and ground falls below the 
permissible value. The inverter does not feed 
into the grid. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

No branding The inverter has wrong or inaccurate device 
data. The inverter does not feed into the grid. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

No connection to the 
energy meter 

There is no communication connection or an 
incorrect communication connection between 
inverter and energy meter. 
- Have the installation personnel check the 

connection. 

 

L and N swapped Outer and neutral conductors are connected 
the wrong way. The inverter must not feed into 
the grid for safety reasons. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

CountryCode failed Inconsistency between the selected country 
setting and the one stored in the memory. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

Country parameters invalid The inverter cannot feed into the grid because 
it does not have valid parameters. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 
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Event message Description Type 

Power reduction due to 
temperature 

The inverter reduces its output power because 
the maximum temperature has been reached. 
- Check mounting conditions. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Reading CountryCode 
failed 

The inverter has not been able to read out the 
set country correctly. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

Fan faulty The internal fan of the inverter is defective. 
The inverter does possibly feed into the grid 
with reduced power. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

Grid frequency too high for 
reactivation 

The inverter cannot feed in again after switch-
off because the grid frequency exceeds the 
legally required switch-on value. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Grid frequency too low for 
reactivation 

The inverter cannot feed in again after switch-
off because the grid frequency falls below the 
legally required switch-on value. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Grid frequency too high The grid frequency present at the inverter 
exceeds the permissible value. The inverter is 
switched off automatically due to legal 
requirements as long as this error condition is 
present. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Grid frequency too low The grid frequency present at the inverter falls 
below the permissible value. The inverter is 
switched off automatically as long as this error 
condition is present. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Grid relay defective The inverter has detected a defective grid 
relay and does not feed into the grid. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 
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Event message Description Type 

Grid voltage too low for 
reactivation 

The inverter cannot feed in again after switch-
off because the grid voltage falls below the 
legally required switch-on value. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Grid voltage Ø too high The output voltage averaged over a legally 
stipulated period exceeds the permissible 
tolerance range. The inverter is switched off 
automatically as long as this error condition is 
present. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Grid voltage Ø too low The output voltage averaged over a legally 
stipulated period falls below the permissible 
tolerance range. The inverter is switched off 
automatically as long as this error condition is 
present. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Grid voltage too high The grid voltage present at the inverter 
exceeds the permissible value. The inverter is 
switched off automatically due to legal 
requirements as long as this error condition is 
present. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Grid voltage too high for 
reactivation 

The inverter cannot feed in again after switch-
off because the grid voltage exceeds the 
legally required switch-on value. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Grid voltage too low The grid voltage present at the inverter falls 
below the permissible value. The inverter is 
switched off automatically due to legal 
requirements as long as this error condition is 
present. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 
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Event message Description Type 

Grid current DC offset too 
high 

The DC current share fed into the grid by the 
inverter exceeds the permissible value. The 
inverter is switched off automatically due to 
legal requirements as long as this error 
condition is present. 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

PV voltage too high The input voltage present at the inverter 
exceeds the permissible value. 
- Switch off the DC disconnector of inverter 

and inform the installation personnel. 

 

PV current too high The input current at the inverter exceeds the 
permissible value. The inverter limits the 
current to the permissible value. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

RS485-Gateway activated It is not possible to communicate with the 
inverter via the RS485 interface. 
- Disconnect inverter from the grid and 

restart (AC reset). 
- Inform the installation personnel. 

 

Self test failed An error has occurred during self-test; the self-
test has been aborted. 
- If the self-test is repeatedly aborted at 

different times of the day although the grid 
voltage and frequency lie within the limit 
values of the country setting, inform the 
installation personnel. 

 

Software incompatible After a firmware update the various software 
versions in the inverter do no longer match. 
- Perform the firmware update again with a 

valid update file. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 
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Event message Description Type 

Overheating HSS The maximum temperature of the boost 
converter has been exceeded. The inverter 
does not feed into the grid until the permissible 
temperature range has been reached. 
- Check mounting conditions. 
- If the error occurs repeatedly, inform the 

installation personnel. 

 

Time/date lost The inverter has lost the time because it has 
been disconnected from the grid for too long. 
Storage of yield data is only possible with the 
wrong date. 
- Correct the time in "Settings" > "Time/date". 

 

11 Maintenance and care 

11.1 Maintenance 
The inverter does not require any maintenance.  

11.2 Care 
The care of the inverter is limited to the following measures: 

• Removing dust 

• Cleaning 
 

11.2.1 Removing dust 
Remove dust from the cooling fins in the front and rear of the device by using compressed 
air of a maximum of 2 bar. 
 

11.2.2 Cleaning 

 

DANGER 
Voltage. 
There is a risk of death by electrocution. 
► Only clean device with a slightly moist cloth. 

Light soiling: 

Clean surface of the inverter with a slightly moist cloth (use clear water).  
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Heavy soiling:  

1. Clean surface of the inverter with a slightly moist cloth. In addition, use a cleaning 
agent without solvents or disinfectants, that does not contain any granular or sharp-
edged substances. 

2. Remove any residues of the cleaning agent. 

12 Disposal 

 
► Do not dispose of the inverter with household waste. 
► Return the inverter to KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH customer service with 

the note: "For disposal". 
► The device packaging consists of recyclable materials. 

 

13 Technical data 

The values in the technical data have been determined at a temperature of 25 °C (77 °F). 

13.1 PIKO MP plus 1.5-1, 2.0-1, 2.5-1, 3.0-1 and 3.6-1 

 PIKO MP 
plus 1.5-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 2.0-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 2.5-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 3.0-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 3.6-1 

Installation altitude Max. 2000 m above sea level 

DC input side (PV generator connection) 

Max. input voltage 450 V 750 V 

MPP voltage range 75 V to 360 V 125 V to 
600 V 

150 V to 
600 V 

Operating voltage 
range at nominal 
power 

120 V to 
360 V 

160 V to 
360 V 

200 V to 
360 V 

230 V to 
600 V 

280 V to 
600 V 

Number of 
MPP trackers 

1 

Max. input current 13 A 

Max. input power with 
max. output active 
power 

1540 W 2050 W 2560 W 3070 W 3770 W 

Max. short-circuit 
current 

15 A 
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 PIKO MP 
plus 1.5-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 2.0-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 2.5-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 3.0-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 3.6-1 

AC output side (grid connection) 

Output voltage 185 V to 276 V 

Nominal output voltage 230 V 

Max. output current 12 A 12 A 14 A 14 A 16 A 

Max. active power 
(cosPhi = 1) 

1500 W 2000 W 2500 W 3000 W 3680 W 

Maximum apparent 
power 

1500 VA 2000 VA 2500 VA 3000 VA 3680 VA 

Nominal power 1500 W 2000 W 2500 W 3000 W 3680 W 

Nominal frequency 50 Hz and 60 Hz 

Grid frequency 45 Hz to 65 Hz 

Power loss during 
nighttime operation 

< 3 W 

Feed-in phases One-phase 

Distortion factor 
(cosPhi = 1) 

< 3 % 

Power factor cosPhi 0.8 capacitive to 0.8 inductive 

Highest output fault 
current 

0.0 A 

Highest overcurrent 
protection 

28 A 40 A 

Characterisation of the operating behaviour 

Max. efficiency 97.40 % 97.40 % 97.40 % 97.00 % 97.00 % 

European efficiency 96.10 % 96.50 % 96.60 % 96.30 % 96.30 % 

MPP efficiency > 99.7 % (static), > 99 % (dynamic) 

Internal consumption < 20 W 

Power derating (power 
reduction) at full power 
from 

50 °C (Tamb) 45 °C 
(Tamb) 
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 PIKO MP 
plus 1.5-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 2.0-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 2.5-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 3.0-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 3.6-1 

Safety 

Isolation principle No galvanic isolation, without transformer 

Grid monitoring Yes, integrated 

Residual current 
monitoring 

Yes, integrated (the inverter cannot cause a DC residual 
current due to the design) 

Protection class Protection class 2 (RCD type A sufficient) 

Operating conditions 

Area of application Indoors, outdoors (degree of soiling 3) 

Climate category i.a.w.  
IEC 60721-3-4 

4K4H 

Ambient temperature -25 °C to +60 °C 

Storage temperature -30 °C to +80 °C 

Relative humidity 0 % to 100 %, non-condensing 

Noise emission 
(typical) 

31 dB(A) 

Equipment and design 

Degree of protection IP 65 

Overvoltage category III (AC), II (DC) 

DC connection Phoenix Contact SUNCLIX (1 pair), mating plugs included in 
the scope of delivery 

AC connection Wieland RST25i3 plug, mating plug included in the scope of 
delivery 

Dimensions  399 x 657 x 222 mm 

Weight 12.6 kg 13.8 kg 

Communication 
interfaces 

RS-485 (1 x RJ45 socket: connection to Meteocontrol 
WEB’log or Solar-Log™), Ethernet interface (1 x RJ45), 
Modbus RTU (1 x RJ45 socket: connection to energy meter) 

Integrated DC 
disconnector 

Yes, conform to DIN VDE 0100-712 
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 PIKO MP 
plus 1.5-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 2.0-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 2.5-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 3.0-1 

PIKO MP 
plus 3.6-1 

Cooling principle Temperature controlled fan, variable-speed, internal  
(dust-protected) 

Test certificate Refer to certificates download at the product page of 
homepage 

 

13.2 PIKO MP plus 3.0-2, 3.6-2 and 4.6-2 

 PIKO MP plus 
3.0-2 

PIKO MP plus 
3.6-2 

PIKO MP plus 
4.6-2 

Installation altitude Max. 2000 m above sea level 

DC input side (PV generator connection) 

Max. input voltage 750 V 

MPP voltage range  125 V to 
600 V 

150 V to 
600 V 

150 V to 
600 V 

Operating voltage range at nominal 
power 

230 V to 
600 V 

280 V to 
600 V 

360 V to 
600 V 

Number of MPP trackers 2 

Max. input current 2 x 13 A 

Max. input power with max. output 
active power 

3070 W 3770 W 4740 W 

Max. short-circuit current 15 A 

AC output side (grid connection) 

Output voltage 185 V to 276 V 

Nominal output voltage 230 V 

Max. output current 14 A 16 A 20 A 

Max. active power (cosPhi = 1) 3000 W 3680 W 4600 W 

Maximum apparent power 3000 VA 3680 VA 4600 VA 

Nominal power 3000 W 3680 W 4600 W 

Nominal frequency 50 Hz and 60 Hz 

Grid frequency 45 Hz to 65 Hz  
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 PIKO MP plus 
3.0-2 

PIKO MP plus 
3.6-2 

PIKO MP plus 
4.6-2 

Power loss during nighttime 
operation 

< 3 W 

Feed-in phases One-phase 

Distortion factor (cosPhi = 1) < 3 % 

Power factor cosPhi 0.8 capacitive to 0.8 inductive 

Highest output fault current 0.0 A 

Highest overcurrent protection at 
the output 

40 A 40 A 57 A 

Characterisation of the operating behaviour 

Max. efficiency 97.00 % 97.00 % 97.40 % 

European efficiency 96.30 % 96.30 % 96.90 % 

MPP efficiency > 99.7 % (static), > 99 % (dynamic) 

Internal consumption < 20 W 

Power derating at full power from 45 °C (Tamb) 45 °C (Tamb) 40 °C (Tamb) 

Safety 

Isolation principle No galvanic isolation, without transformer 

Grid monitoring Yes, integrated 

Residual current monitoring Yes, integrated (the inverter cannot cause a DC 
residual current due to the design) 

Protection class Protection class 2 (RCD type A sufficient) 

Operating conditions 

Area of application Indoors, outdoors (degree of soiling 3) 

Climate category i.a.w.  
IEC 60721-3-4 

4K4H 

Ambient temperature -25 °C to +60 °C 

Storage temperature -30 °C to +80 °C 

Relative humidity 0 % to 100 %, non-condensing 

Noise emission (typical) 31 dB(A) 
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 PIKO MP plus 
3.0-2 

PIKO MP plus 
3.6-2 

PIKO MP plus 
4.6-2 

Equipment and design 

Degree of protection IP 65 

Overvoltage category III (AC), II (DC) 

DC connection Phoenix Contact SUNCLIX (2 pair), mating plugs 
included in the scope of delivery 

AC connection Wieland RST25i3 plug, mating plug included in 
the scope of delivery 

Dimensions 399 x 657 x 222 mm 

Weight 14 kg 14 kg 14 kg 

Communication interfaces RS-485 (1 x RJ45 socket: connection to 
Meteocontrol WEB’log or Solar-Log™), Ethernet 

interface (1 x RJ45), Modbus RTU  
(1 x RJ45 socket: connection to energy meter) 

Integrated DC disconnector Yes, conform to DIN VDE 0100-712 

Cooling principle Temperature controlled fan, variable-speed, 
internal (dust-protected) 

Test certificate Refer to certificates download at the product page 
of homepage 

 

14 Table of countries 

The country of use is set by the installer during the installation of the device. The country-
specific grid parameters will vary depending on the set country of use. 

Due to legal requirements, the country.specific values may change at short notice. Any  
information on the current grid parameters of the countries of use are available in the 
download area of the KOSTAL Solar Electric GmbH homepage. 

15 Warranty terms and further information 

Find the warranty terms and further information on the inverter, such as approved energy 
meters, country settings for commissioning and approved countries in which the inverter 
may be operated, on Internet at: www.kostal-solar-elektric.com > Download > PIKO-IQ. 

http://www.kostal-solar-elektric.com/
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16 Contact info and service 

In the event of complaints or faults, please contact your local dealer, where you purchased 
the product. He will assist you in all respects.  

Country Phone Email 

Germany  +49 (0)761 477 44 - 222 service-solar@kostal.com 
Switzerland +41 32 5800 225 service-solar@kostal.com 
France, Belgium, 
Luxembourg  

+33 16138 4117 service-solar-fr@kostal.com 

Greece +30 2310 477 555 service-solar-el@kostal.com 
Italy +39 011 97 82 420 service-solar-it@kostal.com 
Spain, Portugal +34 961 824 927 service-solar-es@kostal.com 
Turkey +90 212 803 06 26 service-solar-tr@kostal.com 
China +86 21 5957 0077-7999 service-solar-cn@kostal.com 
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17 Annex 

17.1 Drilling pattern for wall mounting 

 

17.2 Manufacturer documents for AC plug and DC plugs 
The manufacturer documents for the AC and DC plugs are added to this PDF file as an-
nexes.  

To open the manufacturer documents: double-click on the respective manufacturer docu-
ments in the annex window (paper clip icon). 
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SUNCLIX-Steckverbinder zum Einsatz 


in Photovoltaikanlagen


1 Sicherheitshinweise


WARNUNG: Der Steckverbinder darf aus-


schließlich durch elektrotechnisch unter-


wiesene Personen angeschlossen werden.


WARNUNG: Nicht unter Last trennen! 


PV-Steckverbinder dürfen Sie nicht unter 


Last trennen.


Den lastlosen Zustand können Sie durch 


Abschalten des Wechselrichters oder Öff-


nen des AC-Stromkreises erreichen.


2 Zugelassene Photovoltaikleitungen


Der Steckverbinder ist für verzinnte Leitungen mit 


einem Leiterquerschnitt von 2,5 mm², 4 mm² oder 


6 mm² (AWG 14, 12, 10) geeignet. 


– Zur Einhaltung der IEC 62852: Verwenden Sie 


eine Solarleitung vom Typ H1Z2Z2-K. 


Setzen Sie flexible Leitungen der Klasse 5 nach 


IEC 60228 ein. 


ACHTUNG: Beachten Sie beim Verlegen 


der Solarleitung die Biegeradien, die der 


Hersteller vorgibt.


3 Steckverbinder anschließen


Sie benötigen einen Schlitzschraubendreher mit 


3-mm-breiter Klinge (z. B. SZS 0,5X3,0 VDE, 


1207404).


3.1 Leiter anschließen


ACHTUNG: Achten Sie beim Konfektionie-


ren darauf, die Dichtung in der Kabelver-


schraubung nicht zu verunreinigen oder 


herauszuziehen bzw. zu verschieben. 


Eine verschmutzte oder verschobene Dich-


tung verschlechtert die Zugentlastung und 


Dichtigkeit.


• Isolieren Sie den Leiter 15 mm ab. Verwenden 


Sie dazu ein geeignetes Abisolierwerkzeug 


(z. B. „Knipex Solar 121211“).


• Öffnen Sie die Feder mit einem Schraubendre-


her .


• Führen Sie den abisolierten Leiter mit verdrillten 


Litzen sorgfältig bis zum Anschlag ein (, A). 


Die Litzenenden müssen in der Feder sichtbar 


sein.


• Schließen Sie die Feder. Stellen Sie sicher, 


dass die Feder eingerastet ist (, B).


• Schieben Sie den Einsatz in die Hülse (, C).


3.2 Verschraubung anziehen


• Ziehen Sie die Kabelverschraubung mit 2,0 Nm 


an (, D). 


Nutzen Sie dazu einen geeigneten und kalibrier-


ten Drehmomentschlüssel mit Schlüsselweite 


15. Nutzen Sie zum Gegenhalten einen Maul-


schlüssel mit Schlüsselweite 16.


4 Steckverbinder zusammenfügen


ACHTUNG: Verbinden Sie diese Steckver-


binder nur mit anderen SUNCLIX-


Photovoltaik-Steckverbindern. Beachten 


Sie bei dem Verbinden unbedingt die Anga-


ben zu Nennspannung und Nennstrom. Der 


kleinste gemeinsame Wert ist zulässig.


• Fügen Sie die beiden Steckverbinder zusam-


men, bis die Verbindung hörbar einrastet. 


• Prüfen Sie, dass die Verbindung sicher einge-


rastet ist.


Dichtigkeit der Steckverbinder


• Nicht verbundene Steckverbinder können Sie 


falls erforderlich mit der IP68-Schutzkappe ab-


dichten (PV-C PROTECTION CAP, 1785430).


5 Steckverbindung trennen


• Stecken Sie den Schraubendreher in eine der 


vier Öffnungen (, A).


• Lassen Sie den Schraubendreher in der Öff-


nung. Ziehen Sie die beiden Steckverbinder 


auseinander (, B).


5.1 Leiter lösen


• Drehen Sie die Kabelverschraubung auf (, A).


• Führen Sie den Schraubendreher ein, wie in der 


Abbildung gezeigt (, B).


• Hebeln Sie die Verbindung auf und ziehen Sie 


Hülse und Einsatz auseinander (, C).


• Öffnen Sie die Feder mit dem Schraubendreher 


(, D). 


• Entfernen Sie das Kabel.


Außendurchmesser der 


Isolation


5,5 mm ... 8,0 mm


SUNCLIX connector for installation in 


photovoltaic systems


1 Safety notes


WARNING: The plug connector may be 


connected only by trained electricians.


WARNING: Do not disconnect under 


Load! PV plug connections must not be dis-


connected while under load. They can be 


placed in a no load state by switching off the 


DC/AC converter or breaking the AC circuit. 


2 Approved photovoltaic cables


This connector is suitable for tin-plated cables with 


a conductor cross section of 2.5 mm², 4 mm², or 


6 mm² (AWG 14, 12, 10) . 


– For compliance acc. to IEC 62852 use solar ca-


ble type H1Z2Z2-K. Use flexible, class 5 cables 


according to IEC 60228. 


NOTE: When laying solar cables, observe 


the bend radii specified by the manufactur-


er.


3 Connecting connectors


You will need a bladed screwdriver with a 3-mm 


wide blade (e.g., SZS 0.5X3.0 VDE, 1207404).


3.1 Connecting the conductor


NOTE: During assembly, be careful not to 


contaminate, pull out, or shift, the seal in the 


cable gland. A contaminated or shifted seal 


impairs strain relief and leak tightness. 


• Strip 15 mm off the conductor. Use a suitable 


stripping tool for this (e.g. "Knipex Solar 


121211"). 


• Open the spring using a screwdriver .


• Carefully insert the stripped wire with twisted litz 


wires all the way in (, A). The litz wire ends 


have to be visible in the spring. 


• Close the spring. Make sure that the spring is 


snapped in (, B).


• Push the insert into the sleeve (, C).


3.2 Tighten the cable gland


• Tighten the cable gland to 2 Nm (, D).


Use a suitable and calibrated torque wrench, 


size 15. Use an open-jaw wrench, size 16, to 


hold the connector in place.


4 Joining connectors


NOTE: Only connect these connectors with 


other SUNCLIX photovoltaic connectors. 


When making the connections, always ob-


serve the specifications regarding nominal 


voltage and nominal current. The smallest 


common value is permissible.


• Fit the two connectors together until the connec-


tion audibly locks into place. 


• Check to make sure the connection is securely 


locked.


Sealing connectors


• If necessary, you can seal unconnected 


connectors with the IP68 protective cap 


(PV-C PROTECTION CAP, 1785430).


5 Separating connectors


• Insert the screwdriver into one of the four open-


ings (, A).


• Leave the screwdriver in the opening. Pull the 


two connectors apart (, B).


5.1 Releasing the conductor


• Unscrew the cable gland (, A).


• Insert the screwdriver as shown in the figure 


(, B).


• Pry the connection open and pull the sleeve and 


the insert apart (, C).


• Open the spring with the screwdriver (, D).


• Remove the cable.


Outside diameter 


insulation


5.5 mm ... 8.0 mm


Connecteur SUNCLIX destiné aux 


installations photovoltaïques


1 Sicherheitshinweise


AVERTISSEMENT : Seules des per-


sonnes dûment formées en électrotech-


nique sont autorisées à raccorder le 


connecteur.


AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas déconnecter 


en charge ! Ne jamais déconnecter les 


connecteurs photovoltaïques en charge.


Déconnecter l'onduleur ou ouvrir le circuit 


électrique AC pour obtenir l'état exempt de 


charge.


2 Câbles photovoltaïques autorisés


Le connecteur convient aux câbles étamés ayant 


une section de conducteur de 2,5 mm², 4 mm² ou 


6 mm² (AWG 14, 12, 10). 


– Pour le respect de la conformité à la norme 


CEI 62852 : utiliser un câble solaire H1Z2Z2-K. 


Utiliser des conducteurs flexibles de classe 5 


selon CEI 60228. 


IMPORTANT : Lors de la pose du câble so-


laire, respecter les rayons de courbure 


prescrits par le fabricant.


3 Raccordement du connecteur


Un tournevis à fente à lame large de 3 mm est 


requis (par ex. SZS 0,5X3,0 VDE, 1207404).


3.1 Raccordement du conducteur


IMPORTANT : Lors du confectionnement, 


veiller à ce que le joint du presse-étoupe ne 


soit ni encrassé ni en partie retiré, ou dépla-


cé. Un joint encrassé ou déplacé diminue la 


décharge de traction et l'étanchéité.


• Dénuder le conducteur sur 15 mm. Pour cela, 


utiliser un outil de dénudage approprié (par ex. 


« Knipex Solar 121211 »).


• Ouvrir le « tiroir » à ressort avec un tournevis .


• Introduire avec prudence le fil dénudé aux brins 


torsadés jusqu'en butée (, A). Les extrémités 


des cordons doivent apparaître dans le « tiroir » 


à ressort. 


• Refermer le « tiroir » à ressort. Vérifier qu'il est 


bien encliqueté (, B).


• Enfiler le raccord dans le manchon (, C).


3.2 Serrage du raccordement vissé


• Serrer le presse-étoupe à 2 Nm (, D).


A cet effet, utiliser une clé dynamométrique ap-


propriée et calibrée avec une ouverture de 15. 


Utiliser comme contre-clé une clé à fourche 


de 16.


4 Raccordement des connecteurs 


entre eux


IMPORTANT : Raccorder ces connecteurs 


uniquement avec d'autres connecteurs 


photovoltaïques SUNCLIX. Lors du raccor-


dement, respecter impérativement les va-


leurs de tension nominale et d'intensité 


nominale données. Le plus petit dénomina-


teur commun est admis.


• Raccorder entre eux les deux connecteurs 


jusqu'à ce qu'ils s'encliquettent de manière au-


dible. 


• S'assurer que le raccordement a été correcte-


ment effectué.


Etanchéité des connecteurs


• Le cas échéant, tout connecteur non raccordé à 


un autre connecteur peut être étanchéifié à 


l'aide d'un cache de protection IP68 


(PV-C PROTECTION CAP, 1785430).


5 Séparation du raccord enfichable


• Insérer le tournevis dans l'une des quatre ouver-


tures (, A).


• Laisser le tournevis dans l'ouverture. Désem-


boîter les connecteurs (, B).


5.1 Déconnexion du conducteur


• Dévisser le presse-étoupe du câble (, A).


• Introduire le tournevis comme indiqué sur la 


figure (, B).


• Soulever la connexion puis séparer le manchon 


du raccord (, C).


• Ouvrir le ressort avec le tournevis (, D). 


• Extraire le câble.


Diamètre extérieur de 


l'isolation


5,5 mm ... 8,0 mm


Connettori SUNCLIX per l'impiego in 


impianti fotovoltaici


1 Avvertenze di sicurezza


AVVERTENZA: Il connettore deve essere 


collegato soltanto da personale qualificato 


in elettrotecnica.


AVVERTENZA: Non staccare se sotto 


carico! Non è possibile staccare i connetto-


ri fotovoltaici sotto carico.


La condizione di assenza di carico può es-


sere raggiunta disattivando l'inverter oppu-


re aprendo il circuito AC.


2 Cavi per il fotovoltaico omologati


Il connettore è adatto per cavi stagnati con sezione 


di 2,5 mm², 4 mm² o 6 mm² (AWG 14, 12, 10). 


– Per garantire l'osservanza della norma 


IEC 62852, utilizzare un cavo solare del tipo 


H1Z2Z2-K. Impiegare cavi flessibili di classe 5 


secondo IEC 60228. 


IMPORTANTE: Per la posa del cavo solare 


rispettare i raggi di curvatura prescritti dal 


produttore.


3 Collegamento del connettore


È necessario un cacciavite ad intaglio con lama di 


3 mm (ad es. SZS 0,5X3,0 VDE, 1207404).


3.1 Collegamento dei conduttori


IMPORTANTE: Durante il confezionamen-


to fare attenzione a non sporcare, non 


estrarre o spostare la guarnizione nel rac-


cordo a vite del cavo. Se la guarnizione è 


sporca o spostata, lo scarico della trazione 


e la tenuta sono peggiori.


• Spelare il conduttore di 15 mm. A tale scopo 


utilizzare una pinza spelafili idonea (ad es. 


"Knipex Solar 121211").


• Aprire l'elemento di bloccaggio a molla con un 


cacciavite .


• Inserire con cura il conduttore spelato con i 


cavetti intrecciati fino a battuta (, A). Le estre-


mità dei cavetti devono essere visibili nell'ele-


mento di bloccaggio a molla. 


• Chiudere l'elemento di bloccaggio a molla. 


Verificare che scatti (, B).


• Infilare l'inserto nel capocorda (, C).


3.2 Serraggio del collegamento a vite


• Serrare la connessione a vite per cavo con una 


coppia di 2 Nm (, D).


A tale scopo utilizzare una chiave dinamometri-


ca da 15 calibrata e idonea. Per tenere bloccato 


il collegamento, utilizzare una chiave per dadi 


da 16.


4 Assemblaggio dei connettori


IMPORTANTE: Collegare questi connettori 


soltanto con altri connettori fotovoltaici 


SUNCLIX. Per il collegamento rispettare 


assolutamente le indicazioni sulla tensione 


nominale e sulla corrente nominale. È per-


messo il valore comune minimo.


• Unire i due connettori fino a sentire che si sono 


incastrati in maniera udibile. 


• Controllare che il collegamento sia innestato in 


maniera sicura.


Tenuta del connettore


• Se necessario, i connettori non a tenuta posso-


no essere messi a tenuta con un cappuccio di 


protezione IP68 (PV-C PROTECTION CAP, 


1785430).


5 Scollegamento


• Inserire il cacciavite in una delle quattro aperture 


(, A).


• Lasciare il cacciavite nell'apertura. Separare i 


connettori (, B).


5.1 Scollegamento del conduttore


• Svitare la connessione a vite per cavo (, A).


• Inserire il cacciavite come mostrato nella figura 


(, B).


• Fare leva sul collegamento e staccare il connet-


tore femmina dall'inserto (, C).


• Aprire il sistema di bloccaggio a molla con il cac-


ciavite (, D). 


• Rimuovere il cavo.


Diametro esterno 


dell'isolamento


5,5 mm ... 8,0 mm


Conector SUNCLIX para empleo en 


instalaciones voltaicas


1 Indicaciones de seguridad


ADVERTENCIA: El conector únicamente 


debe ser conectado por personas con for-


mación electrotécnica.


ADVERTENCIA: ¡No separar bajo carga! 


Los conectores fotovoltaicos no deben se-


pararse bajo carga.


El estado sin carga puede alcanzarse des-


conectando el inversor o abriendo el circui-


to eléctrico AC.


2 Cables fotovoltaicos permitidos


El conector es adecuado para cables estañados 


con una sección de 2,5 mm², 4 mm² o 6 mm² 


(AWG 14, 12, 10). 


– Para cumplir con la norma IEC 62852, utilice un 


cable solar del tipo H1Z2Z2-K. Utilice cables 


flexibles de la clase 5 según IEC 60228. 


IMPORTANTE: Al tender el cable solar, 


tenga en cuenta los radios de curvatura es-


pecificados por el fabricante.


3 Conectar conector enchufable


Se requiere un destornillador de ranura con una 


hoja de 3 mm (p. ej. SZS 0,5X3,0 VDE, 1207404).


3.1 Conexión del conductor


IMPORTANTE: Durante la confección, 


asegúrese de no ensuciar, sacar ni mover 


la junta del prensaestopas. Si la junta se en-


sucia o se mueve, la compensación de trac-


ción y la estanqueidad resultan 


menoscabadas.


• Pele el conductor 15 mm. Utilice para ello una 


herramienta pelacables adecuada (p. ej., 


"Knipex Solar 121211").


• Abra el compartimento del resorte con un des-


tornillador .


• Introduzca cuidadosamente los conductores 


pelados con hilos trenzados hasta el tope (, 


A). Las puntas de los conductores deben ser 


visibles en el compartimento del resorte. 


• Cierre el compartimento del resorte. Asegúrese 


de que el resorte está bien encajado (, B).


• Introduzca el inserto en el manguito (, C).


3.2 Serraggio del collegamento a vite


• Apriete el prensaestopas con 2 Nm (, D).


A tale scopo utilizzare una chiave dinamometri-


ca da 15 calibrata e idonea. Per tenere bloccato 


il collegamento, utilizzare una chiave per dadi 


da 16.


4 Unión de los conectores


IMPORTANTE: Conecte estos conectores 


únicamente con otros conectores fotovol-


taicos SUNCLIX. Para su conexión es indis-


pensable tener en cuenta las 


especificaciones referentes a la tensión y la 


corriente nominales. Se admite el valor mí-


nimo común.


• Una ambos conectores hasta que oiga que en-


castran. 


• Compruebe que el encastre de la conexión es 


seguro.


Estanqueidad de los conectores


• Si se requiere, los conectores no conectados 


pueden estanqueizarse con el capuchón IP68 


(PV-C PROTECTION CAP, 1785430).


5 Separación de la conexión


• Introduzca el destornillador en uno de los cuatro 


orificios (, A).


• Deje el destornillador en el orificio. Separe los 


dos conectores (, B).


5.1 Desconexión del conductor


• Desenrosque el prensaestopas (, A).


• Introduzca el destornillador como se muestra en 


la figura (, B).


• Haga palanca hacia arriba de la conexión y se-


pare tirando el manguito del inserto (, C).


• Abra el resorte con el destornillador (, D). 


• Retire el cable.


Diámetro exterior del 


aislamiento


5,5 mm ... 8,0 mm


Conectores SUNCLIX para emprego em 


instalações fotovoltaicas


1 Avisos de segurança


ATENÇÃO: Os conectores somente po-


dem ser conectados por pessoal instruído 


em segurança eletrotécnica.


ATENÇÃO: Não desconectar sob carga! 


Conectores PV não devem ser desconecta-


dos sob carga.


Pode-se alcançar o estado sem carga des-


ligando o inversor ou abrindo o circuito elé-


trico de CA.


2 Cabos fotovoltaicos aprovados


O conector é compatível com cabos estanhados 


com uma bitola de 2,5 mm², 4 mm² ou 6 mm² 


(AWG 14, 12, 10). 


– Para cumprir a norma IEC 62852: utilize um 


cabo solar do tipo H1Z2Z2-K. Empregue cabos 


flexíveis da classe 5 conforme IEC 60228. 


IMPORTANTE: Ao instalar o cabo solar, 


respeite os raios de curva especificados 


pelo fabricante.


3 Conectar os conectores de encaixe


Utilize uma chave de fenda com uma lâmina com 


3 mm de largura (p. ex., SZS 0,5X3,0 VDE, 


1207404).


3.1 Conectar condutor


IMPORTANTE: Durante a montagem, cer-


tifique-se de não sujar, remover ou deslocar 


a junta de vedação no prensa-cabos. O alí-


vio de tração e a estanqueidade são afeta-


das por uma junta de vedação suja ou 


deslocada.


• Decapar o condutor em 15 mm. Use para isto 


uma ferramenta decapadora adequada (no 


caso de montagem manual, p. ex., a “Knipex 


Solar 121211”).


• Abrir o compartimento de molas com uma cha-


ve de fenda .


• Inserir o fio decapado com os fios trançados cui-


dadosamente até o final (, A). As pontas dos 


fios devem aparecer no compartimento de mo-


la. 


• Fechar o compartimento de mola. Garantir que 


esteja travado (, B).


• Deslizar o inserto para dentro da luva (, C).


3.2 Apretar la conexión roscada


• Apertar o aparafusamento do cabo com 2 Nm 


(, D).


Utilice para ello una llave dinamométrica ade-


cuada y calibrada con un tamaño del 15. Para 


contrarrestar el giro, utilice una llave del 16.


4 União dos conectores


IMPORTANTE: Apenas conectar estes co-


nectores com outaros conectores fotovol-


taicos SUNCLIX. Ao conectar, sempre 


observar os valores indicados de tensão 


nominal e corrente nominal. É admissível o 


menor valor em comum.


• Una ambos os conectores até ouvir o encaixe 


da conexão. 


• Controle se o encaixe da conexão foi feito corre-


tamente.


Estanqueidade dos conectores


• Caso necessário, é possível isolar os conecto-


res não conectados por meio da tampa de pro-


teção IP68 (PV-C PROTECTION CAP, 


1785430).


5 Desconexão de conectores


• Insira a chave de fenda em um dos quatro orifí-


cios (, A).


• Mantenha a chave de fenda no orifício. Separe 


ambos os conectores (, B).


5.1 Soltando o condutor


• Desparafuse o prensa-cabos (, A).


• Insira a chave de fendas conforme mostra a 


figura (, B).


• Use a chave de fenda como alavanca para abrir 


a união e puxe para separar inserto e carcaça 


(, C).


• Abra a trava com a chave de fenda (, D). 


• Remova o cabo.


Diâmetro externo do 


isolamento


5,5 mm ... 8,0 mm
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Dados técnicos de acordo com a norma Datos técnicos según la norma Dati tecnici a norma Caractéristiques techniques selon la norme Technical data according to the standard Technische Daten nach Norm IEC 62852


Temperatura ambiente Temperatura ambiente Temperatura ambiente Température ambiante Ambient temperature Umgebungstemperatur  -40 °C ... +85 °C


Tensão nominal, máx. Tensión nominal, máx. Tensione nominale max. Tension nominale, max. Max. nominal voltage Nennspannung, max. 1100 V DC


Corrente nominal, máx. Corriente nominal, máx. Corrente nominale max. Intensité nominale, max. Max. nominal current Nennstrom, max. 2,5 mm² 


27 A


4 mm²


35 A


6 mm²


40 A


Grau de proteção, no estado conectado Grado de protección, en estado enchufado Grado di protezione (nello stato connesso) Indice de protection (à l'état enfiché) Degree of protection, when plugged in Schutzart, im gesteckten Zustand IP66/IP68


Grau de proteção, não conectado Grado de protección, sin insertar Grado di protezione, non inserito Type de protection, non enfiché Degree of protection, not plugged in Schutzart, ungesteckt IP20
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Fotovoltaik sistemlere tesisat için 


SUNCLIX konnektör


1 Güvenlik notları


UYARI: Fiş konnektörü yalnızca eğitimli 


elektrik teknisyenleri tarafından bağlanabi-


lir.


UYARI: Yük altındayken ayırmayın! 


Fotovoltaik geçmeli bağlantılar yük altınday-


ken ayırılmamalıdır. Bu bağlantılar DC/AC 


dönüştürücü kapatılarak veya AC devresi 


kesilerek yüksüz bir durumda yerleştirilebi-


lirler. 


2 Onaylı fotovoltaik kablolar


Bu konnektör; 2,5 mm², 4 mm² veya 6 mm² 


(AWG 14, 12, 10) iletken kesitine sahip kalay kaplı 


kablolar için uygundur. 


– IEC 62852'e uygunluk için, H1Z2Z2-K tipi solar 


kablo kullanın. IEC 60228'e uygun Sınıf 5 esnek 


kablolar kullanın. 


NOT: Solar kabloları döşerken, üretici tara-


fından belirlenen bükülme yarıçaplarını dik-


kate alın.


3 Konnektörün bağlanması


Ağzı 3 mm genişliğinde bir düz tornavida (örn. 


SZS 0.5X3.0 VDE, 1207404) gereklidir.


3.1 İletkenin bağlanması


NOT: Montaj esnasında, kablo rakorundaki 


contanın kirlenmediğinden emin olun. Kir-


lenmiş bir conta gergi kilidinin fonksiyonunu 


zayıflatır.


• İletkenden 15 mm soyun. Bunun için uygun bir 


kablo soyma aleti kullanın (örn. "Knipex Solar 


121211").


• Yay cebini bir tornavida ile açın .


• Döndürülmüş örgülü, izolasyonu sıyrılmış dama-


rı dikkatlice dayanağa kadar itin (, A). Örgülü 


tel uçları yay cebinde görünmelidir. 


• Yay cebini kapatın. Yerine tam oturduğundan 


emin olun (, B).


• İlave elemanı kovana itin (, C).


3.2 Somunun sıkılması


• Kablo vidasını 2 Nm ile sıkın (, D).


Uygun ve kalibre edilmiş, ölçüsü 15 olan bir tork 


anahtarı kullanın. Konnektörü yerinde tutmak 


için ölçüsü 16 olan bir açık ağız anahtar kullanın.


4 Konnektörlerin bağlanması


NOT: Diğer SUNCLIX fotovoltaik konnek-


törlerine yalnızca bu konnektörleri bağlayın. 


Bağlantıları yaparken, her zaman nominal 


gerilim ve nominal akım bilgilerini dikkate 


alın. En küçük ortak değere izin verilir.


• İki konnektörü sesli şekilde yerine oturana kadar 


birbirine oturtun. Bağlantının emniyetli şekilde 


kilitlendiğinden emin olun.


Konnektörlerin mühürlenmesi


• Gerekirse, bağlanmamış konnektörleri IP68 


koruyucu kapak ile mühürleyebilirsiniz 


(PV-C PROTECTION CAP, 1785430).


5 Konnektörlerin ayırılması


• Tornavidayı dört delikten birine yerleştirin 


(, A).


• Tornavidayı deliğin içinde bırakın. İyi konnektörü 


birbirinden ayırın (, B).


5.1 İletkenin çözülmesi


• Kablo rakorunu gevşetip sökün (, A).


• Tornavidayı şekilde gösterildiği gibi yerleştirin 


(, B).


• Bağlantıyı kanırtarak açın ve kovan ile ara parça-


yı çekip ayırın (, C).


• Yayı tornavida ile açın (, D). 


• Kabloyu sökün.


Dış çap, izolasyon 5,5 mm ... 8,0 mm


Штекерные соединители SUNCLIX для 


применения в установках фотовольтаики


1 Указания по технике безопасности


ОСТОРОЖНО: Штекерный соедини-


тель может подключать только персо-


нал, имеющий электротехническую 


подготовку.


ОСТОРОЖНО: Не отсоединять под 


нагрузкой! Штекерные соединители 


для фотогальванических установок не 


должны отсоединяться под нагрузкой.


Состояния без нагрузок можно достичь 


отключением инвертора или размыка-


нием электрического контура перемен-


ного тока.


2 Допустимые фотогальванические 


проводники


Штекерный соединитель предназначен для лу-


женых проводников сечением 2,5 мм², 4 мм² 


или 6 мм² (AWG 14, 12, 10). 


– В целях соблюдения стандарта МЭК 62852: 


использовать фотоэлектрический кабель 


типа H1Z2Z2-K. Использовать гибкие прово-


дники класса 5 согласно МЭК 60228. 


ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: При прокладке 


фотоэлектрических кабелей соблюдать 


предписания изготовителя в отношении 


радиусов изгибов.


3 Подключение штекерных соеди-


нителей


Требуется шлицевая отвертка шириной 3 мм 


(например, SZS 0,5X3,0 VDE, 1207404).


3.1 Подключение проводника


ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: При оконцевании 


проводников следить за тем, чтобы не 


загрязнить уплотнение в кабельном вво-


де. Загрязненное уплотнение ухудшает 


разгрузку от натяжения.


• Снять изоляцию с проводника на 15 мм. Для 


этого использовать соответствующий ин-


струмент для снятия изоляции (например, 


"Knipex Solar 121211").


• Отверткой открыть паз пружины .


• Осторожно до упора вставить проводник со 


скрученными литцами, предварительно сняв 


изоляцию (, A). Концы гибкого проводни-


ка должны быть видимы в пазу пружины. 


• Закрыть пружину. Убедиться, что пружина 


надежно зафиксирована защелкой (, B).


• Наконечник вставить в гильзу (, C).


3.2 Затянуть резьбовое соединение


• Резьбовой кабельный ввод затянуть с уси-


лием 2 Нм (, D).


Использовать для этого соответствующий 


калиброванный динамометрический ключ с 


размером зева 15. Для придерживания ис-


пользовать рожковый гаечный ключ с раз-


мером зева 16.


4 Соединить штекерные соединители


ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Эти штекерные 


соединители соединять только с други-


ми соединителями для фотогальваниче-


ской системы SUNCLIX. При соединении 


обязательно учитывать данные по номи-


нальному напряжению и номинальному 


току. Допустимо наименьшее общее 


значение.


• Соединить вместе оба штекерных соедини-


теля до слышимой фиксации. Убедиться, что 


соединение надежно зафиксировано за-


щелкой.


Герметичность штекерных соединителей


• На неподсоединенные соединители при не-


обходимости можно надевать защитные 


колпачки IP68 (PV-C PROTECTION CAP, 


1785430).


5 Разъединить штекерное соединение


• Вставить отвертку в одно из четырех отвер-


стий (, A).


• Оставить отвертку в отверстии. Разъеди-


нить оба штекерных соединителя (, B).


5.1 Отсоединение кабеля


• Открутить кабельный ввод (, A).


• Ввести отвертку, как показано на рис. (, B).


• Приподнять соединение и отсоединить гиль-


зу от наконечника (, C).


• Отверткой открыть пружину (, D). 


• Удалить кабель.


Внешний диаметр 


изоляции


5,5 мм ... 8,0 мм


Wtyk SUNCLIX do zastosowania w 


systemach fotowoltaicznych


1 Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa


OSTRZEŻENIE: wtyk może być podłącza-


ny wyłącznie przez osobę poinstruowaną 


(w zakresie elektrotechniki).


OSTRZEŻENIE: nie rozłączać pod 


obciążeniem! Wtyki PV nie mogą się rozłą-


czać pod obciążeniem.


Stan beznapięciowy można osiągnąć po-


przez rozłączenie falownika lub otwarcie 


obwodu AC.


2 Dopuszczone kable fotowoltaiczne


Wtyk przeznaczony jest do przewodów ocynowa-


nych o przekroju 2,5 mm², 4 mm² lub 6 mm² 


(AWG 14, 12, 10). 


– Przestrzeganie wytycznych IEC 62852: zasto-


sować kabel fotowoltaiczny typu H1Z2Z2-K. 


Należy stosować elastyczne przewody klasy 5 


wg normy IEC 60228. 


UWAGA: Podczas układania kabla foto-


woltaicznego należy zwracać uwagę na po-


dane przez producenta promienie gięcia.


3 Przyłączanie wtyku


Potrzebny jest wkrętak płaski z ostrzem 


o szerokości 3 mm (np. SZS 0,5X3,0 VDE, 


1207404).


3.1 Podłączanie przewodów


UWAGA: Podczas konfekcjonowania nale-


ży zwrócić uwagę, aby nie zabrudzić 


uszczelnienia w przepuście kablowym lub 


go nie wyjąć albo przesunąć. Zabrudzone 


lub przesunięte uszczelnienie pogarsza od-


ciążkę i szczelność.


• Zdjąć izolację z przewodu na odcinku 15 mm. 


Zastosować odpowiednie narzędzie do usuwa-


nia izolacji (np. „Knipex Solar 121211”).


• Otworzyć zacisk sprężysty standardowym 


wkrętakiem .


• Ostrożnie wprowadzić odizolowany przewód ze 


skręconymi drutami do oporu (, A). Końcówki 


drutów muszą być widoczne w zacisku spręży-


stym.


• Zamknąć zacisk sprężysty. Sprawdzić, czy za-


cisk sprężysty jest zablokowany (, B).


• Wsunąć wkładkę w tuleję (, C).


3.2 Dokręcanie połączeń śrubowych


• Dokręcić przepust kablowy momentem 2,0 Nm 


(, D). 


W tym celu zastosować odpowiedni i skalibro-


wany klucz dynamometryczny w rozmiarze 15. 


Do przytrzymania posłużyć się kluczem płaskim 


w rozmiarze 16.


4 Składanie wtyku


UWAGA: Opisywane wtyki można łączyć 


jedynie z innymi złączami do fotowoltaiki 


SUNCLIX. Podczas dokonywania połączeń 


należy bezwzględnie przestrzegać podane-


go napięcia znamionowego oraz prądu zna-


mionowego. Dopuszczalna jest 


najmniejsza wspólna wartość.


• Połączyć oba wtyki, aż do ich słyszalnego za-


trzaśnięcia się. 


• Sprawdzić, czy połączenie jest bezpiecznie za-


blokowane.


Szczelność wtyków


• Niepołączone wtyki można w razie potrzeby 


uszczelnić nasadką ochronną IP68 


(PV-C PROTECTION CAP, 1785430).


5 Oddzielanie wtyków


• Wetknąć wkrętak w jeden z czterech otworów 


(, A).


• Pozostawić wkrętak w otworze. Rozłączyć oba 


wtyki (, B).


5.1 Odkręcanie przewodu


• Odkręcić przepust kablowy (, A).


• Wprowadzić wkrętak zgodnie z ilustracją 


(, B).


• Podważyć połączenie i wysunąć wkładkę z tulei 


(, C).


• Otworzyć zacisk sprężysty wkrętakiem (, D). 


• Wyjąć kabel.


Średnica zewnętrzna 


izolacji


5,5 mm ... 8,0 mm
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РусскийPolski Türkçe


Dane techniczne Технические характеристики Teknik veriler


Dane techniczne wg normy Технические характеристики согласно 


стандарту


Standarda göre teknik veriler IEC 62852


Temperatura otoczenia Температура окружающей среды Ortam sıcaklığı  -40 °C ... +85 °C


Napięcie znamionowe, maks. Номинальное напряжение, макс. Maks. nominal gerilim 1100 V DC


Prąd znamionowy, maks. Номинальный ток, макс. Maks. nominal akım 2,5 mm² 


27 A


4 mm²


35 A


6 mm²


40 A


Stopień ochrony z wetkniętym wtykiem Класс защиты, в смонтированном состоянии Koruma sınıfı, takılıyken IP66/IP68


Stopień ochrony, złącze rozłączone Класс защиты, не подключен Koruma sınıfı, takılı değil IP20
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1.


2.
Detail


1. 2.


Schraubendreher für Klemmstellen mit Federkraft, 
Schneide DIN 5264 A, geschliffen


Screwdriver for spring clamps, 
edge acc. to DIN 5264 A, de-burred


Verschraubung: 
Anzugsmoment 
typ. 4+1 Nm


Screw connection: 
Tightening torque 
typ. 4+1 Nm


Verschließen / Closing
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Wichtige Information - bitte aufmerksam lesen
Dieses Beiblatt beschreibt die Montage der zwei- und dreipoligen gesis RST-
Steckverbinder. Bitte beachten Sie, dass elektrische Anschlüsse und Installationen 
ausschließlich von hierfür ausgebildeten Fachkräften vorgenommen werden dürfen.
- Zusätzliche technische Hinweise unter www.wieland-electric.com. 
- Beachten Sie die jeweiligen länderspezifischen Installationsvorschriften. 
- Bitte beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise am Ende des Dokuments. 


Important information - please read carefully
This leaflet is intended for use by trained electricians only. It describes the moun-
ting of the two and three pole gesis RST connectors. Please observe the warnings 
and notes.
- Related technical information is available at www.wieland-electric.com. 
- The local erection rules have to be considered. 
- Please note the safety instructions at the end of this document.


Kabeltypen / Cable types
• UL AWM Style 21098, size No. AWG 14


• UL AWM Style 2464, size No. AWG 16-12


Abmantellängen und Abisolierlängen (mm) /
Dismantling and Insulation strip lengths (mm)


Preßzange für Aderendhülsen:  
Wieland Art.-Nr. 95.101.1300.0


Crimping tool for ferrules:
Wieland order ref.-no. 95.101.1300.0


Federkraft-Anschluss / Spring clamp connection
Einfach-Anschluß / Doppelanschluß /


Connector Splitter connector
Leiter / conductor PE N,L PE N,L
Abmantellänge y (mm) /
Dismantling length y (mm)


40 35 55 50


Abisolierlänge x (mm) /
Insulation strip length x (mm)


Leiterquerschnitt (mm2) /
Conductor cross section (mm2)


0,5 0,75 1 1,5 2,5


eindrähtig / solid 14,5+1 14,5+1 14,5+1 14,5+1 14,5+1


Feindrähtig (nur mit Aderendhülse) /
Fine stranded (ferrules required)


12,5+1 13+1 13+1 13+1


Aderendhülse entspr. DIN 46228-E-…
Ferrules acc. to DIN 46228-E-… 10 12 12 12
Mehrdrähtig (nur mit Aderendhülse) /
Stranded (ferrules required)


13+1 13+1 13+1


Aderendhülse entspr. DIN 46228-E-…
Ferrules acc. to DIN 46228-E-…


12 12 12


Ultraschallverdichtet /
Ultrasonically compressed


14,5+1 14,5+1


Crimp-Anschluss / Crimp connection
Einfach-Anschluß /


Connector
Zugentlastung / strain relief ∅ 6…14 ∅ 13…18
Leiter / conductor PE N,L PE N,L
Abmantellänge y (mm) /
Dismantling length y (mm)


42 37 57 52


Schraub-Anschlüsse / Screw Connections
Einfach-Anschluß / Doppelanschluß
Connector Splitter Connector


Zugentlastung / strain relief Ø 6…14 Ø  13…18
Leiter / conductor PE N,L PE N,L PE NL
Abmantellänge y (mm) /
Dismantling length y (mm)


30 25 42 37 45 40


Abisolierlänge x (mm) /
Insulation strip length x 
(mm)


8 (Leiterquerschnitt 0,75…6 mm2) 
        (conductor cross section 0,75…6 mm2)


Screw connection: 
Drive PZ1, 
Tightening torque 
typ. 0,8…1 Nm


Leitermontage / Wire connection
Federkraft-Anschluß: 
Spring clamp connection:


Schraubanschluß: 
Antrieb PZ1, 
Anzugsmoment 
typ. 0,8…1 Nm
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Öffnen des Steckverbinders / Opening the connector


2.


1.


Sitz der 
Handentriegelung


Position of manu-
al disconnect


Optional:  Einsetzen der Handentriegelung  
(nur am Buchsenteil) / Inserting the manual disconnect 
(only on female connector)


Stecken und verriegeln / Plugging and locking
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Detail


Mutter: 
Anzugsmoment 
typ. 2,5…3 Nm


Nut: 
Tightening torque 
typ. 2,5…3 Nm


D (mm) d (mm)


M 16 16,4 - 0,2 15,0 - 0,2


M 20 20,4 - 0,2 19,0 - 0,2


M25 25,4 - 0,2 23,9 - 0,2


D


d


Mutter: 
Anzugsmoment 
typ. 2,5…3 Nm


Nut: 
Tightening torque 
typ. 2,5…3 Nm


Biegeradien
Beachten Sie den minimalen Biegeradius der Leiter.  
Vermeiden Sie Zugkräfte auf die Kontaktstellen,  
indem Sie wie folgt vorgehen:
Bending radius
Note the minimum bending radius for conductors. Avoid  
pull forces on the contact points by proceeding as follows:
1. Leitung wie benötigt biegen 


Bend the wire as required


2. Leitung ablängen 
Cut the wire to length


3. Abmanteln, abisolieren. 
Strip the cable and wires.


(wenn  
Verdrehschutz 
gewünscht ist) 
(protection  
against twisting)


Gehäuseeinbau mit M16-, M20-Durchführung / 
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ACHTUNG / CAUTION
 
Um die Einhaltung der IP-Schutzart gewährleisten zu können, müssen an allen nicht belegten Stecker- oder Buchsenteilen Schutzkappen (Zubehör) 
montiert werden! Weiter müssen geeignete Maßnahmen getroffen werden dass die Steckverbinder vor Biegekräften geschützt sind (z.B. keine Lasten an 
Kabel hängen; Kabelaufwicklungen nicht freihängend etc.). 
To maintain the IP-rating type of enclosure, protective caps (accessory) must be mounted on all unoccupied connectors! Further the connectors must not 
be exposed to bending forces (e.g. do not attach loads to the cable, no free-dangling cable windings etc.). 
 
Die Steckverbinder sind nicht zur Stromunterbrechung geeignet. Trennen oder stecken Sie die Verbindung niemals unter Last! 
The connectors are not suitable for current interrupting. Never connect or disconnect under load!


w
ie


la
nd


 e
S


ho
p


D
E


E
N


w
ie


la
nd


-e
le


ct
ri


c.
co


m


D
E


E
N


Ö
ff


n
en


 d
er


 S
te


ck
ve


rb
in


d
u


n
g


 / 
 


O
p


en
in


g
 t


h
e 


co
n


n
ec


to
r


M
o
n


ta
g


e 
d


er
 G


eh
äu


se
ei


n
b


au
va


ri
at


io
n


en
 / 


In
st


al
lin


g
 d


if
fe


re
n


t 
h


o
u


si
n


g
s


B
ie


g
er


ad
ie


n
 / 


B
en


d
in


g
 r


ad
iu


s
Z


u
 b


ea
ch


te
n


 / 
P


le
as


e 
n


o
te


Gehäuseeinbau mit M25-Durchführung /  
Housing installation with M25 feedthrough


detail


Entriegeln und Trennen / Unlocking and separating







